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(1)       15th & 16th Century General 
 
1. Gervase Babington “A Very Fruitful Exposition Of The Commandments By Way Of 

Questions  And  Answers For Greater Plainesse, Together  With  An  
Application Of Every One To The Soule And Conscience Of Man…Annexed A Table, Etc.”. 
Quarto. 1596. London. R.Robinson, For Thomas Charde. 24+223pp. Black Letter. Minor marks or 
light stains else very good. Modern best half brown calf. Raised bands. Red and green labels. With 
many additional blank leaves added. A useful work signed off by Hugh Poole, Minister of the Word 
in Cardiff, with three verses. STC 1098. Not Camb.     £550/$935 
 
2. Marcus T.Cicero “M.Tillii Ciceronis Opera Omnia”. Thick Qto. 1588. Lvgdvni. Sump-

tibus  Sybillae  a  Porta. Woodcut title page rather defective  inner  lower  
margin and round edges (NAT). 4 volumes in one. Double columns. Columns numbered two to a 
page. 8+436; 6+958; 2+636; 4+714+index etc. Half title to volumes. Possibly wanting a leaf in the 
Preface to the whole? Minor wear, stains etc but generally quite good. Contemporary full calf, 
defective on spine with some loss. Joints weak. Adams 1167 which itself only calls for the four 
introductory leaves as above copy. Cicero was one of the greatest Orators of antiquity. Born circa 
107 BC, Mark Anthony had him beheaded in BC 43.     £450/$765 
 
3. Luciens Equiris “Oratio Caesuris Nobilis Laucen Equitis Ai Iurisconsulti Habita In 

Publico Consistorio Ad Clementem VII Pont. Mar. Pro Obidien  Tia  
Relp Lucersis”. Qto. (Romae. Anno. 1524, Mense, Februerio). Title with large engraving but 
without imprint which is taken from dated colophon at rear. 7pp. Very good. New plain boards. A 
nice example of early printing. A speech delivered before Clement VII by a celebrated lawyer 
celebrating Romes successes in the propagation of the Gospel.    £185/$315 
 
4. Paul Franchus “Oratio Pauli Fr.Partheno-Pael De Gratia Ad Illustrissimo Senatum 

Genuen. Habita Pridie Idus Septenibris MDXL”.  Slim Quarto. 1540.  
No imprint further. Title with broad ornamental border. 6 leaves collating A1-A6. 3 neat lines of 
16th century manuscript below text of final leaf on life of the author. A few damp marks else good. 
New plain boards. By Paul Franchus of Naple).      £175/$298 
 
5. Baptista Trovamala “Summa Rosela”. Thick Octavo. (6½x5½x3”). 1495. Venice. Georgi 

Arriuberni Matuarni (12)+12(x2)+551(x2)+1pp. First three and final leaf  
after the colophon in facsimile. First leaf in preliminaries worn with some marks. A few minor 
blemishes else a good copy. Contemp blind stamped calf over wooden boards. Calf defective with 
loss. Detached vellum backstrip cover (from old document). No leather on spine. Housed in book 
box with quarter dark blue morrocco back and red label. Dated colophon at rear. The incipit of the 
‘Rosella’ can be translated thus ‘Here begins the book which is called the Rosels casuum Edited by 
the venerall and religious brother Baptista Trovomala, follower of the Friars minor a most honest 
teacher’. The work is however a compilation concerning Cases of Conscience.              £1500/$2500 



(2)       17th Century Puritan And Reformed 
 
6. William Attersoll “A Commentary Upon The Epistle Of Saint Paul To Philemon… 

Oeconomicall,  Politicall,  Ecclesiasticall…Moving All  Ministers  Of 
The Gospell, To A Diligent Labouring In The Spiritual Harvest”. Small Folio. 1612. London. 
William Jaggard. Title with stain and minor wear. Last 3 leaves with some border strengthening 
(NAT). One leaf with clean tear. Short spell of middle inner marginal worming a very few center 
pages. A few light stains else a good crisp copy. Modern amateur quarter leather. STC 890. (BL 
destroyed). “A very full exposition, practical and evangelical”. Bickersteth.   £430/$731 
 
7. William Bates “A Funeral Sermon For The Reverend, Holy And Excellent Divine, 

Mr. Richard  Baxter,  Who  Deceased  December  8.  1691.  With  An  
Account Of His Life…The Second Edition”. Small Octavo. 1692. London. Brab. Aylmer. Portrait 
supplied in facsimile. 10+132+4pp. Very good. New best half calf. Wing B 1108.  £175/$298 
 
8. Chris Cartwright “Certamen Religiosum: Or, A Conference Between The Late King 

Of  England And…Marquesse Of Worcester,  Concerning  Religion.  
Together With A Vindication Of The Protestant Cause…Also, Aspersion Cast Upon…Luther, 
Calvin, Zwingli, Melancthon & Beza, Fairly Wiped Off…By Chr. Cartwright, Minister In The City 
Of York”. Qto. 1652,51. London. W.Lee & R.Royston. General title with slight wear. Second title 
in red & black. 16+366; 84pp. One leaf with tear. Slight lower marginal edge water marks as book 
proceeds (NAT). Other minor marks. Good sturdy copy. 19th cent ½ morrocco rubbed. Label. Wing 
C 685. ‘By a very learned, peaceable & godly man’. Richard Baxter. The ‘Certamen Religiosum’ 
was published in 1649 by Thomas Baylie. The text is included here in Cartwright’s reply. £230/$391
  
9. Samuel Clarke “The Marrow Of Ecclesiastical History, Divided Into Two Books, 

The  First Containing The Life Of Jesus Christ…With The Lives  Of  
The Ancient Fathers, School-Men, First Reformers, Modern Divines; The Second Containing 
The Lives Of Christian Kings, Sovereign Princes…Added The Lives Of Inferiour Christians… 
Lastly, The Lives Of Those Of…Virtue & Valour…Obtained The Name Of Great, Together With 
Lively Effigies of The Most Eminent Of Them Cut In Copper…The Third Edition, Corrected And 
Enlarged”. Folio. 1675. London. W.B. sold by Thomas Sawbridge & William Birth. Portrait. Title 
in red and black. Several Parts & Titles. Integral copper plates. One full page engraving. Minor 
marks else an excellent crisp clean copy with no tears. 24+27+504+4+8+116+4; 104+14; 4+ 
303+1pp. Rather bright new yellowy end papers. Modern half light tan calf over raised bands. 
Mauroon labels. Average lettering else quite a nice binding. Wing C 4545.   £350/$595 
 
10. Thomas Collier “The Works Of Thomas Collier. Preacher In The West Of England, 

Viz.:  1.  The  Exaltation Of Christ.  2. The Marrow Of  Christianity.   
3. Mysteries Unveiled. 4. Three General Epistles Written To The Universal Church. 5. A 
Discovery. 6. The Corruption Of The Ministry”. Small Octavo. 1652. London. Robert White for 
Giles Calvert. General title page. Title to each work 1651. NB. Defective copy. One or two 
preliminary leaves in first work missing. Ends at page 376 in the ‘Third General Epistle, Contents a 
bit shaken with minor wear else sound enough. Original calf, a bit worn especially on spine. Wing C 
5267. Very scarce book in any condition. Not BL, Bod or Camb.    £175/$298 
 
11. William Cowper “The Workes Of Mr. William Cowper, Late Bishop of Galloway. 

Newly  Collected Into One Volume…Added A Commentary On  The  
Revelation Never Before Published. Also An Alphabeticall Table Etc”. Folio. 1629. London. 
John Budge. Very fine woodcut general title page in facsimile on old paper, hardly detectable from 
an original…Many other title pages. 1+1122+20pp. Last 2 leaves of table at close small corner 
repairs, just touching text. Minor marks & small blemishes. Very good copy. Full modern leather 
binding. Raised bands. STC 5911. Alas, but the proprietors much earlier binding work.    £340/$578 
 
12. Thomas Doolittle “A Treatise Concerning The Lord’s Supper: With Three Dialogues 

For The More Full Information Of The Weak, In The Nature &  Use  
Of This Sacrament…The Thirteenth Edition”. 12mo. 1683,83. London. J.A. for G.Calvert and 
Ralph Simpson & S.Sprint. Portrait. 10+178+2pp. Rather browned or foxed else quite good. 19th 
century dark blue grained morrocco. Joints rubbed and sprung. Wing D 1902aA. Only the Yale 
(USA) copy. All editions scarce.       £230/$391 
 



13. William Fenner “A Divine Message To The Elect Soul: Delivered In Eight Sermons 
Upon Seven Several Texts. By That Laborious & Faithful Messenger 

Of Christ, Mr. William Fenner, Sometimes Fellow Of Pembroke Hall In Cambridge, & Late 
Minister Of Rochford In Essex”. Octavo. 1645. London. M.S. for John Stafford. 24+268pp. Very 
good. Contemp full calf. Finely & sympathetically rebacked. Raised bands. Labelled. Wing F 685A. 
Not BL/Bod/Camb. With titles to part. Subjects cover Divine Meditation, Danger of Deferring 
Repentance; Vain & Evil Thoughts; Judgement of the World Passed by the Saints; The Punishment 
of Unworthy Communicants; The Duty of Communicants; The Duty of Reprovers.  £330/$561 
 
14. John Fox “Time And The End Of Time, In Two Discourses; The First About 

The Redemption Of Time; The Second About Consideration Of Our  
Latter End”. Tall 12mo. 1683. Will(iam Rawlins) sold by George (Calvert & Samuel) Sprint. Half 
title, and full title. Latter with piece lost from bottom half lower corner of title, losing some imprint-
part as shown in brackets. One leaf small burn hole. 4+235pp. Some fore-edge slight wear. Minor 
blemishes or short tears. Thumbed and used but sound to quite good. Modern full mauroon calf, gilt. 
Wing F 2027C. Rather scarce. Not Bod or Camb.     £195/$332 
 
15. Thomas Fuller “A Comment On The Eleven First Verses Of The Fourth Chapter 

Of St.Matthews Gospel Concerning Christ’s Temptations. Delivered 
In XII Sermons, Etc.”.  Small Oct. 1652. London. Ja. Cottrel for Geo.Eversden. Title with slight 
wear. Small outer upper corner loss (NAT). 2 leaves with capitals cut out(?) affecting text. 14+188; 
Title+195-239pp. Nothing seems missing before separate work at close. Minor marks. Quite good. 
New best half dark blue calf. Raised bands. Green and mauroon labels. Wing F 2421.       £185/$315 
 
16. Thomas Fuller ”The History Of The Worthies Of England. Endeavoured By Tho. 

Fuller,  D.D”.  Thick Folio. 1662. London. J.G.W.L. and W.G.  Portrait.  
8+368; 354; 232; 4+60pp. Upper 2 or 3” damp marked throughout. Mainly a good solid copy. 
Contemporary full calf. Minor wear. Wing F 2440. Arranged under counties.   £290/$493 
 
17. Roger Gostwyke “Deo & Ecclesiae DD. The Anatomie of Ananias: Or Gods Censure 

Against  Sacriledge.  By  Roger  Gostwyke…Minister  Of   Sampford  
Courtnie...Devonshire”. Quarto. 1616. Cambridge. Cantrell Legge. 8+173pp. Good. Title page 
calls for a second work called “A Briefe Scholie Upon Psalm 83 (11pp)” which has never been 
bound in this copy last 200 years. 19th century half morrocco. Gilt spine. STC 12100.  £220/$374 
 
18. William Gurnall “The Christian In Compleat Armour, Or A Treatise Of The Saints 

War Against The Devil:  Wherein A Discovery Is Made of That  Grand 
Enemy Of God & His People, In His Policies, Power, Seat…Wickedness…A Magazin Open’d… 
Sixth Edition”. Small Folio. 1679. London. M.White for Ralph Smith. 14+150+2; 520+22pp. Final 
leaf slight wear. Mainly a good copy. Early full calf. Joints sprung and worn, though sound. Label. 
Wing G 2257a. Not Bod or Camb.       £220/£374 
 
19. Joseph Hall “Resolutions & Decisions Of Divers Practical Cases Of Conscience 

In Continuall Use Amongst Men. In Future Decades. Second Edition 
With Some Additionals”. Tall 12mo. 1650. London. N.B. sold by R.Royston. Portrait. 24+423+ 
3pp. Minor wear 2 or 3 leaves. Sewing Strained. Good. Old calf, worn. No top board. Wing H 407. 
Many fascinating topics discussed by this prince of writers, ie ‘Whether it is right for Christians 
when they possess a land of savage persons, to root them out and possess the land’.  £175/$298 
 
20. George Hughes “Aphorisms, Or Select Propositions Of The Scripture Shortly Deter- 

mining  The Doctrine Of The Sabbath”.  Small Oct.  1670.  (London). 
301pp. Small patch of lower marginal worming first dozen leaves (NAT). Minor marks else a good 
copy. Library stamp reverse of title. Quite good. 18th cent dark blue gilt calf, a bit faded with some 
slight wear. Wing H 3306.        £275/$468 
 
21. Michael Jermin “Paraphristicall Meditations. By Way Of Commentarie, Upon The 

Whole  Booke  Of  The  Proverbs  Of  Solomon”.  Small  Thick  Folio.  
1638. London. R.Badger for Philemon Stevens & Chr.Meredith. 1st 4 leaves re-margined inner edge. 
First leaf of text with large clean tear. One or two other small paper fractures. Slight wear at front. 
One corner loss (NAT). Lightly browned in places. Good crisp copy. New full light brown panelled 
calf.  Raised  bands. Red label. STC 14501  “Quaint learning”. CHS.   £350/$595 



22. Edward Larkin “Speculum Patrum: A Looking-Glasse Of The Fathers, Wherein, 
You May See Each Of Them Drawn, Characterized,  &  Displayed…  

Added Some Of The Chief Philosophers, Historians, Grammarians, Oratours & Poets. By 
Edward Larkin…Kings Colledge In Cambridge & Now Minister Of The Word At Limesfield 
In Surrey”. Small Oct. 1659. London. Henry Eversden. 4+99pp; 223+1pp. Minor marks and small 
repairs else good. Early back board. New spine and front board in full calf to match original back 
board. Very good. Wing L 444 & 445. NB The second work. ‘The True Effigies…Philophers, 
Historians etc’ has a separate general title, and title to parts. It is also on separate pagination and 
signatures. Also has a separate Wing number, yet mentioned on general title of first work.£290/$493 
 
23. Elnathan Parr “The Workes Of That Faithfull And Painfull Preacher Mr.Elnathan 

Parr, Batchelour In Divinity, Late Minister In Suffolke, The  Fourth  
Edition, Corrected And Enlarged”. Small Folio. 1651. London. Edward Griffin & William Hunt. 
Woodcut title and next two introduction leaves a bit worn outer edges. 10+366+4+84pp. Fore-edges 
not quite flush. Superficall wear there. Top right hand corners with damp mark, some minute worm 
holes and slight wear there later on. No blank leaves fore and aft. Generally clean and good. 
Contemporary calf. Some wear or slight loss top and bottom of spine.. Wing P 543. Not Bod. Mostly 
on Romans. ‘The style is faulty but the matter is rich and full of suggestions’. CHS.           £350/$595 
 
24. George Petter “A Learned, Pious And Practical Commentary Upon The Gospel Of 

St.  Mark…Text  Is: Logicall Analysed: The Meaning  Of  The  Holy  
Spirit…Opened; Doctrines Naturally Raised…Confirmed…Vindicated…Excellent Inferences 
Deduced…All Seeming Differences…Other Evangelists Fairly Reconciled. Many Important 
Cases Of Conscience, Judiciously, Succinctly & Perpecuously Solved…By George Petter, Late 
Minister Of The Gospel At Bread In Sussex”. Folio.  2 vols. 1661, 1661. London. J.Streater & 
George Sawbridge. Two title pages. 26+892; (1)+893-1666pp. Vol. 1 a little corner wear, mainly at 
base, early & late with slight loss at close (NAT). Minor corner wear beginning and end Vol. 2 of no 
consequence. One or two short tears. Minor marks or blotches. Very good set in the main. New full 
calf. Raised bands. Blue labels. Wing P 1888. A massive commentary. The largest of any new testa-
ment book. Also one of the most desirable. I have only seen this book twice; once when I purchased 
a copy for £10. 30 years ago and this one which cost a small fortune I believe it is the same copy in 
reality which makes it even scarcer. ‘Very full, spiritual & evangelical’.Bickersteth.     £1500/$2550 
 
25. Matthew Poole “A Dialogue Between A Popish Priest & English Protestant. Where-

in The  Principal Points & Arguments Of Both Religions  Are  Truly  
Proposed & Fully Examined”. 12mo. 1667. London. E.Cotes, sold by R.Smith, S.Tomson, F.Ti-
tan, H.Mortlock. 8+232pp. Good. Early calf, rubbed. Label. Wing P2828a. (BL/TP only).£185/$315 
 
26. Joseph Shute “Judgement; Mercy: Or The Plague Of Frogges Inflicted & Re-

moved. Delivered In Nine Sermons...Whereunto Is Added A Sermon 
Preached At His Funerall By Mr. Ephraim Udall”. Quarto. 1645. London. Chas.Greene. Rather 
worn title page; mounted. 12+218; 42+1pp. Few short tears and peripheral wear. Lightly browned. 
Good. New tan calf. Raised bands. Red label. Wing S 3715. Not Bod/Camb. Scarce work.£330/$561 
 
27. Richard Sibbes “Bowels Opened, Or A Discovery Of The Neere And Deere Love, 

Union And Communion Betwixt Christ And The Church, &  Conse- 
quently Betwixt Him & Every Believing Soule…Sermons On The Fourth, Fifth & Sixth Chap-
ters Of The Canticles Etc”. Quarto. 1639. London. G.M. for George Edwards. 18+495+ 23pp. One 
short tear, and one lower marginal slight loss (NAT). else a very good crisp and mainly clean copy. 
Contemp full calf. Recornered and respined in lighter calf rather ordinarily. STC 22476.   £290/$493 
 
28. Thomas Sutton “Englands First And Second Summons…The Third Impression”. 

12mo. (1633),33. London. J.Norton. First title page wanting; title  to  2nd   
Summons present. 10+345pp. Contemporary notes by owner on fly leaf. Minor blemishes & marks 
or blotches else mainly good. Contemp calf, some wear in places. STC 23502. Scarce.     £175/$298 
 
29. George Swinnock “Ouranos Kai Tartaros. Heaven And Hell Epitomized. The True 

Christian Characterized…The Work Of Conversion”.  Quarto. 1663.  
London.  Thomas Parkhurst. 44+220+12pp(Books By). Mainly very good. Original calf.  Rebacked;  
lighter calf. Raised bands. Label. Wing S 6279A. ‘Pithy, pungent & practical’. Hamilton.£220/$374 
 



30. John Trapp “A Commentary Or Exposition Upon The Five Books Of Moses, 
Joshua  To  Chronicles.  Being The First Volumes  (Though  Last  Pub- 

lished Of Annotations Upon The Whole Bible With Tables, Etc”. Thick Small Folio. 1662. London. 
R.W. 10+448; 544pp+Table. Perhaps lacks a leaf in preliminaries where there are some repairs. 
Good copy. Wing T 2036.               With: 
“A Commentary Or Exposition Upon The Books Of Ezra, Nehemiah, Esther, Job And Psalms,  
Etc”. Small Thick Folio. 1657. London. T.R. & E.M. for Thomas Newberry. 12+195; 926pp. Lacks 
last two leaves of table at close. Minor browning else good. Wing T 2041.          With: 
“A Commentary Or Exposition Upon…Proverbs, Ecclesiastes. The Song Of Songs, Isaiah (To) 
Daniel”. Small Thick Folio. 1660. London. R.White, N.Simmons in Kederminster. H.Mortlock and 
T.Bassett. 12+403; 580+9pp. Minor spots and browning. Very good. Wing T 2044.         With: 
“A Commentary Or Exposition Upon The Twelve Minor Prophets Etc”. Sm. Thick Folio. 1654. 
London. R.N. for Philemon Stephens. Port. 12+945+16pp. Minor marks. Good. Wing T 2043.With: 
“A Commentary Or Exposition Upon All The Books Of The New Testament…Second Edition 
Etc”. Small Thick Folio. 1656. London. R.W. & N.Ekins. 14+1108+8pp. Minor browning else very 
good. Wing T 2039. 3 volumes in full new light brown calf over raised bands. 2 volumes in contemp 
calf, rebacked & re-edged to match the others. Small library plate of Andrew Gifford. Keeper of the 
British Museum on the reverse of 4 titles. First volume being the last published, also supplies a 
General title page to embrace the collection of anyone who has managed to acquire each volume as 
issued over the years. “Would it be possible to eulogise too much the incomparably sententious and 
suggestive folios of John Trapp…my especiall companion and treature”. CHS.              £1500/$2550 
 
31. Ralph Venning “Milke & Honey: Or A Miscellaneous Collation Of Many Christian 

Experiences, Sayings, Sentences, Several Places Of Scripture Improved 
With A Second Part Of Orthodox Paradoxes. The Third Edition”. Small Octavo. 1656. London. 
A.Laxey for John Rothwell. 8+95pp. Wing V 206. Not Bod.             Bound With: 
“Canaans Flowings, Or A Second Part Of Milk And Honey”. 1656. London. T.C. for 
J.Rothwell. 6+268 (really 168)pp. Wing V 200. (Not BL, Bod or Camb).            Bound With: 
“(Orthodox Paradoxes)”. No title. 4+36pp.               Bound With: 
“(Orthodox Paradoxes)” Or A Believer Clearing Certain Truths By Seeming Contradictions. 
“The Second Part”. 1657. London. S.G. for J.Rothwell. 8+39pp. Wing V 222. One or two small 
marginal repairs. A little browning. Few marks. Good copies. Early full diced calf. Rebacked. Gilt 
spine. A complex collection. First work seems to call for the 2nd part of ‘Orthodox Paradoxes’. 
However the latter appears in both parts later in book.     £290/$493 
 
32. John Welles “The Soules Progresse To The Celestial Canaan…By Way Of Godly 

Meditation  & Holy Contemplation…Into Two Parts.  The  First…Of  
The Divine Essence…Creation, Fall, State Of Death…Of Unregenerate Men. Second Part, The 
Summe & Compendium Of The Gospel, Etc. Collected Out Of The Scriptures, Ancient Fathers, & 
Other Orthodoxicall Divines”. Quarto. 1639,38. London. E.G. & Henry Shepherd. 26+372+1pp. 
Title browned with some wear. Small worm hole or line center of preliminaries and first half dozen 
text leaves, slowly diminishing and disappearing. Imprimatur leaf at close slight corner loss (NAT). 
Minor browning. A few marks, else good. 19th century half calf, sound. STC 25231.         £290/$493 
 
33. Robert Weldon “The Doctrine Of The Scriptures, Concerning The Original Of 

Dominion. Where Gods Perpetuall Propriety In The  Soveraignty Of 
The Whole Earth, & The Kings Great Charter For The Administration Thereof, Are Justified 
By Authoritative Records In Both Testaments Etc”. Quarto. 1648. Richard Royston. 22+162pp. 
Good margins. Lower marginal and inner gutter minor worming early on and diminishing as book 
progresses (NAT). Quite good. Old very worn calf. Wing W 1280.    £175/$298 
 
34. Benj. Woodroffe “The Fall of Babylon Or Seasonable Reflections On The Novelties 

Of  Rome:  With  The Rise, Growth And Final  Overthrow  Of  Anti- 
Christ Now At Hand…Occasioned By Nubes Testium…For The Benefit Of All Who Abominate 
The Corruptions Of The Great Whore, & Would Not Be Partakers Of Her Sins, Or Plagues. By 
B.W., D.D.”. Quarto. 1690. London. George Powell. Corner loss a2 (NAT). 44+170+1pp. Excellent. 
Early full speckled calf. Gilt panels. Label. Good binding. Wing W 3467. Not Bod or Camb.The 
Author was educated at Westminster School. Expert in many languages…Purchased an old 
Carmelite friary in 1697 to house and educate Greek youths brought to England by the advocates of 
reunion with the Greek Church. Was not a success. Known as ‘Woodroffes Folly’ until its 
demolition in 1806..       £290/$493 



Westminster Confession & Catechisms, Etc. 
35. Westminster Conf. “The Confession Of Faith, Together With The Larger & Lesser 

Catechismes.  Composed  By  The  Reverend  Assembly  Of  Divines, 
Sitting At Westminster, Presented To Both Houses Of Parliament…With The Scriptures At 
Large…& Two Sheets Of Church Government…The Second Edition”. Quarto. 1658. London. E.M. 
for Company of Stationers, sold by J.Rothwell. Contents seem muddled. The Catechisms appear 
before the Confession on pages 151-254; 105-209; 300-302; Confession 108pp. There are ‘An 
Ordinance’ & ‘The Humbel Advice’ etc with titles. Seems complete but strangely put together and 
paginated. Some stains and marks else sound. Modern half cloth gilt. Wing C 5796A. Scarce 
Variant. Not Bod or Camb. ,BL Imp.       £220/$374 
 
36. Westminster Conf. “The Confession Of Faith, Together With The Larger & Lesser 

Catechismes,  Composed  By The Reverend Assembly  Of  Divines…  
With The Scriptures At Large…Annexed Two Sheets Of Church Government…The Fourth Edition 
Etc”. Quarto. 1675. London. For the Company of Stationers; re-printed Glasgow by Robert 
Sanders. 14+295+7pp. Some marks and stains, especially in some margins. Good. New best half 
calf over raised bands. Mauroon label. Wing C 5797.     £220/$374 
 
37. Westminster Conf. “The Confession Of Faith, Together With The Larger & Lesser 

Catechisms.  Composed  By The  Reverend  Assembly  Of  Divines…  
Licensed April 30. 1688. The Third Edition”. 12mo. 1688. London. Company of Stationers, sold 
by Thomas Parkhurst & Dorman Newman. 1+384pp. Signature cut from top margin of first text 
leaf, shaving text on reverse. Very few lower signatures shaved/cropped. 2 small marginal repairs. 
Very good crisp clean copy. 19th century half calf. Label. Good binding. Wing C 5798.     £220/$374 
 
38. Westminster Conf. “The Confession Of Faith; Together With The Larger & Lesser 

Catechisms.   Composed  By  The  Assembly  Of  Divines…Licensed,  
April 30. 1688. The Third Edition”. 12mo. London. Company of Stationers, sold by Thomas 
Parkhurst & Dorman Newman. 1+384pp. Lacks 2 leaves in first gathering. Minor marks else quite 
good. Boards covered with a Victorian(?) velvet. Wing C 5798.    £165/$280 
 
39. Westminster Conf. “The Confession Of Faith And The Larger & Shorter Catechisms. 

First  Agreed  Upon  By The Assembly Of  Divines  At  Westminster,  
Now Appointed By The General. Assembly Of The Kirk Of Scotland Etc”. 12mo. 1723. Edinburgh. 
William Brown & Company. 313pp. Minor marks or very light browning else a good copy. 
Contemporary calf. Later rebacked. Gilt lines. Label.     £115/$196 
 
40. Westminster Conf. “The Confession Of Faith; The Larger & Shorter Catechisms, With   

Scripture  Proofs…With  The Sum Of Saving Knowledge…Covenants,  
National & Solemn League…Directiories…Form Of Church Government…In The Church Of Scot-
land”. Small Thick Octavo. 1793. Edinburgh. Mark and Charles Kerr. 600pp+tables. Good. 
Contemporary full calf.          £85/$145 
 
41. William Parker “The Late Assembly Of Divines Confession Of Faith Examined. As 

It Was Presented By Them Unto The Parliament. Wherein  Many  Of  
Their Excesses & Defects, Of Their Conclusions & Disorders, of Their Errors & Contradictions Are 
Presented, Both To Themselves & Others”. Octavo. ‘Printed in the year, 1651’. London. 32+335pp. 
One or two library stamps. A few very contemporary manuscript remarks here and there. The 
annotator insists the book is by Dr. Robert Gell, but that is contradicted by Wing. A good copy. 
Modern best half calf over raised bands. Label. Wing P 486. Not Camb.   £220/$374 
 
42. Catechism “The Assembly’s Shorter Catechism Explained, By Way Of Ques-

tion  & Answer. Part First (& Part 2nd. 4th Ed.)…By  Some  Minsters  
Of The Gospel. The Fifth Edition”. Thick Oct. 1771,71. Edinburgh. John Ray. 250+302+12pp. 
Some light stains and marks else quite good. Contemporary full calf, slight wear.    £85/$145 
 
43. Thomas Vincent “An Explicatory Catechism; Or An Explication Of The Assembly’s 

Shorter  Catechism…By  Thomas Vincent,  Minister  Of   Maudline- 
Milk-Street, In London”. Small Octavo. 1799. Edinburgh. J.Dickson & J.Fairburn. 268pp. Good. 
Full calf. New label. ESTC 515V5. Edition Not Listed.     £115/$196 
 



(3)       17th Century Anglican And Other Categories 
 

44. Isaac Barrow “The Works Of The Learned Isaac Barrow, D.D., Late Master Of 
Trinity  College In Cambridge, Published By The Reverend  Dr. Til- 

otson”. Folio. 4 Volumes Complete, 1683-1687. London. M.Flesher for Brabazon Aylmer. Titles in 
red and black. Very good condition. Contemporary or early two tone speckled calf with lighter calf 
windows. Lightly scuffed or rubbed on extremeties else good bindings. Labels. Wing B 925, 927A. 
(Not BL), 927D (Not BL), 927 (Not BL).      £450/$765 
 
45. Gervaise Babington “The Workes Of The Rt Rev. Father In God, Gervaise Babington,  

Late Bishop Of Worcester, Containing Comfortable Notes Upon The  
Five Bookes Of Moses…As Also An Exposition Upon The Creed, The Commandments, The 
Lord’s Prayer, Etc…With Alphabetical Tables Of The Principall Matters To Each Severall Worke, 
Etc.”. Folio. 1622. London. G.Eld & M.Flesher sold by John Parker. Portrait. 16+427; 4+263+12+ 
311pp. Slight wear last few margins. Final leaf with some loss (NAT). One or two other small 
defects. Very good. Contemp full calf. Slight wear else good. STC 1079.  Brief comments on a sec-
tion of the bible that is not over commented on from an orthodox protestant viewpoint.     £350/$595 
 
46. William Camden “Britain,  On Chorographicall Description Of The Most  Flourishing  
 (Hand-Coloured) Kingdomes, England, Scotland & Ireland, & The Islands Adjoyning,  
Out Of The Depth Of Antiquities…Written First In Latine By William Camden Clarenceux 
K. Of A. Translated Newly Into English By Philemon Holland Doctour In Physick. Finally, 
Revised, Amended & Enlarged (With) Sundry Additions By The Said Author”. Thick Folio. 1637. 
London. F.K., R.Y. & I.L. for Andrew Heb. Woodcut general title page reduced round lined border 
and mounted. Encloses a map of the British Isles. This and the printed title hand coloured. 
Dedication leaf between title also reduced and mounted (NAT) with coloured head piece. Around 
200 hand coloured, engraved headings, capitals and small illustrations in text. So up to 25 large 
similar engravings, including some full page coloured ones. Minor marks. One repair. Two leaves 
border slight loss (NAT). Mainly an excellent crisp copy. New best half tan calf over raised bands. 
Gilt décor. Red label. No maps in the volume alas. STC 4510.    £450/$765 
 
47. Anthony Farindon “Fifty Sermons Preached At The Parish Church Of St. Mary Mag-

dalene Milk-Street, London & Elsewhere, Whereof Twenty  On  The   
Lords Prayer...Third & Last Volume…Adjoyned Two Sermons Etc”. Sm. Folio. 1674. London. 
Thomas Roycroft for Richard Marriott. 10+562pp. Few late water marks. Good. Contemp full calf. 
Joints sprung & worn. Top joints weak. Wing F 432. Complete volume in its own right.£175/$298 
 
48. Robert Ferguson “No Protestant Plot; Or The Present Pretended Conspiracy Of Pro-

testants  Against  King And Government  Discovered  To Be  A  Con- 
spiracy Of The Papists Against The King & His Protestant Subjects”.  Quarto. 1681. R.Lett. 
1+37pp. Minor blemishes else good. Wing F 756.              Bound With: 
“The Second Part Of No Protestant Plot. By The Same Hand”. 1682. London. R.Smith. 1+32pp. 
Wing F 759.                  Bound With: 
“The Third Part Of  No Protestant Plot; With Observations On The Proceedings Upon The Bill 
Of Indictment Against The Earl Of Shaftesbury & A Brief Account Of The Case Of The Earl Of 
Argyle”. 1682. London. Richard Baldwin. 8+151pp. Wing F 762. The three items bound together in 
new best cloth. Red calf label. Marbled boards.      £175/$298 
 
49. Henry Foulis “The History Of The Wicked Plots And Conspiracies Of Our Pre-

tended Saints: Representing The Beginning, Constitution, & Designs  
Of The Jesuit. With The Conspiracies, Rebellions, Schisms, Hypocrisie, Perjury, Sacrilidge, 
Seditions & Vilefying Humour Of Some Presbyterians…In Great Britain”. Small Folio. 1662. 
London. E.Cotes for A.Seile. Title in red and black. 16+247pp. Mainly a good copy. Contemporary 
calf, a bit peeled. Joints sprung in parts. Wing F 1642. 1st Edition. Not camb. An attack on everyone 
who was perceived to be against the mother Church of England. It pleased the latter so much they 
had the book chained in some country churches, etc.     £220/$374 
 
50. John Gauden “ASP In The Temple-Chappel, At The Funeral Of…Dr. Brownrig, 

Late Lord Bp Of Exeter, Who Died Dec.7...With An Account Of  His  
Life & Death Etc”. Small Oct. 1660. London. J.Best for Andr.Crook. Port. 34+245+6pp. Minor 
blemishes. Very good. Modern amateur qtr brown leather, poor lettering. Wing G 371.     £175/$298 



51. Henry Hammond “Of Fundamentals In A Notion Referring To Practise. By Henry 
Hammond, DD”.  12mo. 1654. London. J.Flesher for Richard  Royston.  

1+244+5pp. Excellent crisp clean copy. Contemp calf. Back hinges weak. Top board detached. 
Wing H 554. Concludes with pages of prayers. “Thou that hast bequeathed to us that legacie, and 
example of sacred and inviolate peace…overshadow with they grace the souls of all man…Bring 
home to the…embraces of thy Son all that are yet strangers to that possession, etc”.  £150/$255 
 
52. Henry Hammond “Sermons Preached By That Eminent Divine. Hen.Hammond DD. 

Published  According  To  The  Authors  Own  Copies”.  Slim   Folio. 
1675. London. Robert Pawlet. Title in red & black with woodcut. Title & Contents leaf on A1, A2, 
followed by text. 297pp+3pp (books by). I think this is all that is called for in prelims. Large Paper 
copy. Margins up to 3”. A few lower worm holes developing lower margin 2nd half of book, with 
short spread (NAT). Good. Early full panelled calf. Rebacked. Wing H 601. Not Bod.  £175/$298 
 
53. Richard Hooker “Of The Lawes Of Ecclesiastical Politie, Eight Bookes. By Richard 

Hooker”. Small Folio. (1639). London. Richard Bishop sold by George 
 Lathum. Woodcut general title page, and three further woodcut title to ‘Certain Divine Tractates’. 
‘Five Learned Sermons’ & ‘Two Sermons Upon Part Of S.Judes Epistel’. All dated: 1639, 1636 
& 1636 respectively. The ‘Fifth Book’ of Ecclesiastical Politie has a woodcut title dated 1638. 
58+453pp; (1)+453-522; (1)+525-550; (1)+553-583+15pp. A very good copy. Contemp calf over 
raised bands. No panel. Minor wear else a good binding. STC 13720 I think. ‘Should the English 
Constitution in Church and State be unhappily ruined by some convulsion of extraordinary times 
this book alone contains material enough to rebuild the shattered fabric’. Allibone.  £350/$595 
 
54. Herman Hugo “Pia Desideria: Or Divine Addresses. In Three Books. Illustrated 

With  XLVII.  Copper  Plates.Written In Latine  By  Herman  Hugo.  
Englished By Edward Arwaker, MA”. Small Octavo. 1686. London. Henry Bonwicke. With full 
page plates throughout. No engraved title if called for, printed title present. One or two stains. One 
or two short tears. Good copy. 18/19th cent tree calf. Gilt spine. Red label. Wing H 1350.  £220/$374 
 
55. John Jewel “The Workes Of The Very Learned And Reverend Father In God 

John Jewell. Not Long Since Bishop Of Sarisburie.  Newly  Set  Forth 
With Some Amendment Of Divers Quotations & A Brief Discourse of His Life”. Small Thick Folio. 
1611. London. John Norton. Woodcut general title. 34+62+36+652+472+48+291pp. Final page laid 
down on blank side (NAT). Minor marks or stains. Very good crisp and mainly clean copy. All 
edges gilt with design. 19th century bevelled wooden(?) boards. Blind stamped calf. Joints sprung. 
Peripheries a bit worn else quite good. STC 14579. 1st Edition.    £450/$765 
 
56. William King “An Answer To The Considerations Which Obliged Peter Manby, 

Late  Dean  Of  London-Dery In Ireland, (As He  Pretends)  To  Em- 
brace, What He Calls, The Catholick Religion. By William King, Chancellor Of St. Patricks, 
Dublin”. Quarto. 1687. London. R.Taylor. 8+104pp. Minor marks or stains. Good copy. New best 
half calf over raised bands. Red and black labels. Wing K 523.    £175/$298 
 
57. Benjimin Laney “Five Sermons Preached Before His Majesty At Whitehall…By Ben-

jamin  Laney,  Lord Bishop Of Ely”. Quarto. 1669.  London.  Timothy  
Gathwait. Title page fine woodcut of Nadab & Abihu offering strange fire. 4+150; 37pp. Very good 
crisp copy. New best qtr calf. Raised bands. Red label. Several titles pages. Wing L 342.  £175/$298 
 
58. Henry More “Divine Dialogues, Containing Sundry Disquisitions & Instructions 

Concerning The Attributes And Providence Of God…Collected And 
Compiled By The Industry Of F.P.”. Small Octavo. 1668. London. James Flesher. Title in red and 
black. 42+560pp. A good copy in the main. Contemporary full calf. Spine heads chipped with slight 
loss. Wing M 2650 (or possibly 2651). ‘Animated by a variety of character and a sprightliness of 
conversation beyond what is commonly met with in similar writings’. Blair.   £195/$332 
 
59. Charles Orrery “Dr. Bentley’s Dissertations On The Epistles Of Phalaris, And The 

Fables Of Aeson, Examin’d By The Honourable Charles Boyle Esq...  
Second Ed”. Oct. 1698. London. Thomas Bennet. Title in red & black. 10+290+8pp. Patch of upper 
inner gutter worming, mainly last six leaves (NAT). Lovely crisp clean copy. Early full calf. Signet 
Lib. Bookplate. Top joints sprung. Wing O 470. Phalaris (570 BC). Aesop (600 BC).        £165/$280 



60. Samuel Parker “Reasons For Abrogating The Test, Imposed Upon All Members Of 
Parliament Anno 1678, Octob.30 Etc”. Large Qto. 1688. London. Hen. 

Bonwicke. Imprimatur leaf before title slight loss middle outer margin (NAT). 4+135pp. Minor 
marks. Good. New best half calf. Raised bands. Mauroon & green labels. Wing P 467.     £150/$255 
 
61. John Pearson “An  Exposition  Of  The  Creed. By John  Lord  Bishop  Of  Chester  
 (Leigh Richmond) Fifth Edition, Revised  & Now More Enlarged”. Folio. 1683. London.  
J.M. for John Williams. Portrait and title page ruled in red. 12+398pp. Small blank corner loss last 
leaf of Epistle in the Reader (NAT). Very good copy. Good margins. Contemporary full calf. 
Recornered and finely respined over raised bands. Mauroon and green labels. Wing P 999. Not 
Camb. Inscribed in contemporary hand on inside board, “I attended the Lectures of John Hay DD. 
Norman Professor of Divinity in the University of Cambridge commencing in the year 1789; a part 
of which consisted in the ------(?) of portions of Pearson on the Creed – this book was to these 
lectures my companion. Leigh Richmond”. Richmond was an eminent evangelical Anglican and 
friend of the Methodists. Further written page re Pearson.     £290/$493 
 
62. John Rawlet “A Dialogue Betwixt Two Protestants, (In Answer To A Popish 

Catechism Called A Short Catechism Against All Sectaries). In Two 
Parts”. Octavo. 1685. London. Samuel Tidmarsh. 22+262pp. Very good. 17/18th century full calf. 
Wing R 352. Not Camb. 1st Edition. Inscribed on inside board in contemporary hand: “A most 
excellent book, written with a primitive spirit, and decisive in the points it treats of. Well worth a 
serious perusal and consideration. Read and Examined and Satisfactory To Me”. A Tafsell 
(Tassell). Also “E.Lib. Anton Tafsell, Curate De C.Eaton”.     £215/$348 
 
63. William Sherlock “A Vindication of The Rights Of Ecclesiastical Authority. Being An 

Answer To The First Part Of The Protestant Reconciler”.  Oct. 1685.  
London. Abel Swalle. 28+449pp. Lovely crisp clean copy. Early full calf. Recornered & respined. 
Raised bands. Red & green labels. Wing S 3379. ‘Perhaps the ablest of all his compositions… 
composed under grievous disadvantages…showing a powerful mind imbued with the learning of 
past ages’. Heber.        £220/$374 
 
64. Edw. Stillingfleet “A Rational Account Of The Grounds Of Protestant Religion: Being 

A  Vindication  Of The Lord Archbishop Of  Canterbury’s  Relation  
Of A Conference, Etc. From The Pretended Answer By T.C. Where The True Grounds of 
Faith Are Cleared Etc”. Small Folio. 1665. London. Robert White for Henry Mortlock. 24+654pp. 
Quite good. Sewing a little strained. 18/19th cent full calf, worn later rebacked, but top hinges weak. 
Wing S 5624. 1st Edition.        £220/$374 
 
65. Jeremy Taylor “Theologia Eklektike. A Discourse Of The Liberty Of Prophesying. 

Shewing The Unreasonableness Of Prescribing To Other Mens Faith,  &  
The Iniquity of Persecuting Different Opinions”. Quarto. 1647. London. R.Royston. 48+4+267pp. 
Very good. New best half black calf. Raised bands. Red and green labels. Wing T 400.     £220/$374 
 
66. Valuations “A  Book  Of The Valuations Of All The Ecclesiasticall  Preferments  
 (Interleaved) In England & Wales Etc”.  Thick 12mo. ‘Printed in the Year 1680’. 4+ 
383pp. Also, interleaved throughout with some early notations on blank leaves. Stitching breaking 
in the binding at center, but held by the new leather. Contemp calf, rubbed, sometime rebacked. 
Wing G3720.         £175/$298 
 
67. Daniel Whitby “A Discourse Of The Love Of God, Shewing That It Is Well Con-

sistent  With  Some  Love Of The Creature,  And Answering  All  The  
Arguments Of Mr. Norris In His Sermon On Matth.22.37 & Of The Letters Philosophical & Divine 
To The Contrary”. Octavo. 1697. London. Awnsham & J.Churchill. 1+167+1pp. Without foreword. 
Minor marks. Very good. Modern half calf. Raised bands. Wing W 1724. Not Camb.  £220/$374 
 
68. Henry Wotton “The State Of Christendom: Or A Most Exact & Curious Discovery 

Of Many Secret Passages & Hidden Mysteries Of The Times”. Small 
Folio. 1657. London. Humphrey Moseley. 20+262; 4+32pp. Very good. Lightly browned. With 
contemp name of one. ‘Biggs, 1667’ on title. Contemporary or early full calf. Sometimes rebacked 
over raised bands. Minor wear else quite good binding. Wing W 3654.   £215/$348 
 



(4)       17th Century Scottish 
 
69. Aberdeen “Duplyes Of The Ministers And Professors Of Aberdeen To The 

Second  Answeres  Of  Some  Reverend  Brethren,  Concerning   The  
Late Covenant”. Quarto. 1638. Aberdeen for Edward Raban. Title slight wear. & loss upper outer 
corner (NAT). 133+1pp. One leaf duplicated and one missing at same point. Mainly good. New 
simple cloth boards. STC 71. Not BL, Bod or Camb.     £150/$255 
 
70. Aberdeen “Generall Demands Concerning The Late Covenant, Propounded 

By  The  Late  Ministers & Professors Of Divinity  In  Aberdeen,  To  
Some Reverend Brethren Who Came Thither To Recommend The Late Covenant…With The 
Answers…Also The Replyes”. Quarto. 1638. Robert Young for Scotland. 1+37pp. Preceed by (as 
per McAlpine copy). James Hamiltons ‘Vindication’. Large Coat of Arms and imprint at front – 
15pp. Good. New cloth. STC 64.5.       £175/$298 
 
71. George Buchanan “Georgii Buchanani Scoti Poemata In Tress Partes Digesta...Adjecta 

Sunt Paraphrasi  Psalmorum, Etc.”. Thick Octavo. 1686.  Londini.  B.  
Griffin. 12+592pp. Title with remains of strengthening inner margins. Some light water marks etc 
else a good copy. Contemporary full calf worn. 19th cent reback(?) and old calf relaid to spine. Wing 
B 5292. Buchanan’s celebrated translation of the Psalms into Latin Verse were composed whilst 
imprisoned by the ‘Inquisition’. Allibone.      £220/$374 
 
72. John Cockburn “An Historical Relation Of The Late General Assembly, Held At 

Edinburgh  From  October 16 To November  13.  1690.  In  A  Letter  
From A Person In Edinburgh, In His Friend In London”. Quarto. 1691. London. J.Hindmarsh. 
1+78pp. Very good. New cloth boards. Wing C 4809. The author complained that he couldn’t get in 
as a ‘Conformist’. If discovered the cry went up ‘Conformists are here’. Some got in discreetly to 
spy on Presbyterians.         £85/$145 
 
73. James Durham “The Dying Man’s Testament To The Church Of Scotland; Or A 

Treatise  Concerning Scandal…Four Parts. (1) Concerning  Scandal  
In General. (2) Publick Scandals. (3). Doctrinal Scandals. (4) Scandalous Divisions…Preface… 
Table Of Contents, Etc”. Oct. 1659. London. Co of Stationers. 32+432pp. A couple of library 
stamps. Minor wear. Very good. Contemp calf; recently rebacked. Label. Wing D 2811. Scarce 
Variant of the 1st Edition of 1659. Not Bod or Camb. Preface recommends the last part especially as 
it was ‘his last labour…his swan song…the Only Wise thus recommends it to us’.  £220/$374 
 
74. Robert Fleming “The Confirming Work Of Religion: Or Its Great Things Made 

Plain. ByTheir Primary Evidences & Demonstrations Etc..Published 
By Daniel Burgess”. Small Octavo. 1693. London. Thomas Parkhurst. 16+128pp. A little light 
browning or slight water marks. Good. Early panelled calf. Rebacked. Label. Wing F 1263B. 
Fleming studied under Samuel Rutherford…Minister at Cambuslang…Ejected 1662…Ministered in 
Rotterdam         £175/$298 
 
75. George Gillespie “A Treatise Of Miscellany Questions, Wherein Many Usefull Ques-

tions  & Cases Of Conscience Are Discussed & Resolved…Published  
By Mr. Patrick Gillespie”. Qto. 1649. Edinburgh. Gedeon Lithgovv & Geo.Swintoun. 16+280pp. 
With final 9pp in loose facsimile. Stained & a bit browned; some wear. Old worn calf. Good reading 
copy and sold as such. Wing G 761. Not BL. ‘Man of great ability and zeal’. Orme.WAF £150/$255 
 
76. Alex Henderson “ASP Before…The Commons…Publick Thanksgiving…Successe Of 

The Forces Of Both Kingdoms Neer York”. Quarto. 1644. Edinburgh. 
 Evan Tyler. Title browned. 10+22pp. Upper headlines shaved or cropped in places. A bit browned. 
Some marks else quite good. New cloth boards. Wing H 1442.      £85/$145 
 
77. George Mackenzie “A Vindication Of The Government In Scotland. During The Reign 

Of  King Charles II…Against Mis-Representations Made in  Several  
Scandalous Pamphlets…Also Some Of The Phanatical Covenants They Were Printed Etc”. 
Qto. 1691. London. J.Hindmarch. 66+2pp. Very good. New cloth bds. Wing M 213. Amongst other 
things, Mackenzie wrote this ‘unequal defence of absolute monarchy’. Hallam.             £85/$145 
 



(5)       17th Century Catholic 
 
78. Amabe De Bourzeis “Sermons Sur Divers Mysteres De La Religion Et Plvsievrs Festes 

Des  Saints. Preschez Dan Paris Par L’Abbe De Bourzeis”.  Tall  Oct.  
1672. Paris. Pierre Le Petit. 56+711+pp. Minor marks and light stains else an excellent copy. 
Contemporary speckled calf. Gilt spine. Slight wear top and tail. Hinges sprung in a couple of places 
at the rear. The BL catalogue cross references this book to Jacques Paul Migne.  £150/$255 
 
79. Richard Broughton “The First Part Of The Resolution Of Religion, Delivered Into Two 

Books Containing A Demonstration Of The Necessity Of A Divine & 
Supernatural Worshippe”. Small Oct. 1603. (English Secret Press). 4+281+4pp. Very good crisp 
copy. Early signature of one ‘Ja. Duck Libr. 1635’. Contemp limp vellum with a little loss outer 
edge top board & small hole on back board in vellum. STC 3867. 1st Ed. All Published.    £330/$561 
 
80. Nicholas Crosse “The Cynosura, Or A Saving Star That Leads To Eternity Dis-

covered Amidst The Celestial Orbs Of David’s Psalms By Way Of A  
Paraphrase Upon The Miserere”. Small Folio. 1670. London. I.Redmayne for Tho.Rooks at the 
Lamb & ink bottle. 12+450+6pp. Complete but flyleaf at close which has early annotation is part 
torn away. Good. Contemp full calf. Gilt decorated spine. Letter label lost. Wing C 7252. £230/$391 
 
81. Francis De Sales “A Treatise of The Love Of God. Written In French By B.Francis 

De  Sales,  Bishope & Prince Of Geneva.  Translated  Into  English  By  
Miles Car…English Colledge Of Doway…The 18th Edition”. Thick Octavo. 1630. Doway. Gerard 
Pinchon. Engraved and printed titles. 48+789+4pp. Final leaf of main text corner rebuilt losing a 
few words. The table at close is separated in its last two chapters from that bound at the front of 
book. Minor blemishes else mainly very good. Old calf boards. Finely rebound over raised bands. 
Dark green and mauroon labels. STC 11325.                    £220/$374 
 
82. Galeazzo Gualdo “The History Of The Managements Of Cardinal Julio Mazarine, 

Chief  Minister Of State Of The Crown Of France. Tom 1.  Part  1”.  
Thick 12mo. 1671. London. H.L. & R.B. 8+487+14pp. Light water marks. Quite good. Wing G 
2168. Not Bod.                  Bound With: 
“The History Of The Managements…Tom 1. Part II”. 1672. London. H.Lloyd for George 
Calvert and Sam Sprint and Christopher Wilkinson. 1+373+15pp. Some marks or light stains. Quite 
good. Wing G 2169. Not Bod. Sewing a bit stained. Old worn half calf. Label.   £220/$374 
 
83. Edward Lechmere “A Disputation Of The Church, Wherein The Old Religion Is Main-

tained. By E.S.F.”.  Octavo. 1640. At Doway. By The Widow Of  Mark  
Wyon, At The Signe Of The Golden Phoenix. 24+384pp. Slight wear. Few later upper damp marks. 
Mainly good. Recent qtr calf. Marbled bds. Label. STC 15350. “The works he left behind him are a 
lasting monument to his extraordinary qualification…acuteness & just reasoning”.Dodd. £230/$391 
 
84. Juan Nieremberg “A Treatise Of The Difference Betwixt The Temporal & Eternal. 

Composed  In Spanish By Euesebius Nieremberg, S.J. Translated  In 
To English By Sir Vivian Mullineaux, Knight”. Tall Oct. “Printed in the Year, 1672”. (London). 
16+589pp. Minor marks and light browning else very good. Thick paper. Contemp calf; some wear. 
Rebacked in lighter calf over raised bands. Brown and olive labels. Wing 1151.                 £230/$391 
 
85. Richard Rowlands “A Restitution Of Decayed Intelligence; In Antiquities. Concerning 

The  Most Noble And Renowned English Nation. By The Study  And  
Travell Of R.V. Etc”. Qto. 1634. London. John Norton for Joyce Norton & Roger Whitaker. Title 
in red & black. Woodcut of Tower of Babel (mounted). 24+338+12pp. Dated colophon also. Title 
imprint just shaved at base slightly. Minor blemishes. Good copy. 18/19th cent attractive polished 
tree calf. Modern mauroon leather label. STC 21363.’Handled so plausibly and so well illustrated 
with handsome woodcuts, that the book has sold well, but there are some mistakes’. Bishopp 
Nicholas.          £290/$493 
 
86. Vigne “Sure & Honest Means For The Conversion Of All Hereticks; & 

Wholesome  Advice  And Expedients For The  Reformation  Of  The  
Church”. Qto. 1688. London. Randall Taylor. 1+8+14+120pp. Small tear on title. Minor blemishes. 
Good copy. New best half calf. Raised bands. Mauroon and green labels. Wing V 379.     £150/$255 



(6)       17th Century Puritan And Nonconformist Sermons 
 
87. Anonymous “ASP At A Publick Ordination In A Country Congregation, On Acts 

XIII. 2.3. Together With An Exhortation To The Minister & People.  By 
Another Brother”. Quarto. 1697. London. John Lawrence. 4+28pp. Badly cropped outer margins. 
Affecting text edge. Good otherwise. New boards. Wing S 2630. Scarce. Only 4 locations.   £48/$82 
 
88. Thomas Cawton “The Life & Death Of That Holy Man Of God, Mr. Thomas Cawton 

With Several Of His Speeches & Letters, While In Exile…Annexed A 
Sermon Preached By Him At Mercers Chapel, February 25. 1648…After The Inhuman Beheading 
Of His Majesty, For Which He Was Committed Prisoner To The Gatehouse Etc”. Small Octavo. 
(1662),62. London. Thomas Basset. Lacks the general title, but has title page to Sermon called 
‘God’s Rule For A Godly Life’. 6+120pp. A bit browned. Some transparent margin repairs early. 
Tear later. Boards. Wing C 1653. By Cawton Jnr.         £48/$82 
 
89. Humfry Chambers “A Divine Balance To Weigh Religious Fasts In…ASP Before The… 

Commons…Publique Fast. Sept.27. 1643. By H.Chambers, A Member 
Of The Present Assembly Of Divines”. Qto. 1643. London. M.F. for Sam. Man. Title with internal 
paper fracture. 4+44pp. Minor wear. Good. Disbound. Wing C 1915. On Zach. 7. 5-7. ‘Did you at 
all fast unto me?’            £58/$99 
 
90. Henry Mason “The Epicures Fast: Or A Short Discourse, Discovering The Licensi-

ousnesse Of The Romane Church In Her Religious Fasts. By Henrie  
Mason, Parson Of St. Andrews Undershaft, London”. Qto. 1626. London. G.P. for John Clark. 
8+58pp. Minor marks. Last half a dozen leaves short worm line outer margin or marginal notes. 
Very good otherwise. New simple plain boards. STC 17608.      £95/$161 
 
91. Matt. Newcomen “The Craft & Cruelty Of The Churches Adversaries, Discovered In 

ASP  At  St. Margarets…Commons Assembled In  Parliament,  Nov. 5. 
1642. By Matt. Newcomen, Minister Of The Gospel At Dedham In Essex”. Quarto. 1643. London. 
G.M. for Christopher Meredith. 6+48pp. A few head or base lines slightly cropped in places. A few 
side notes trimmed. Mainly good. Ex Pl card covers with dockets etc. Wing N 918. Preached on 
Neh. 4.11. ‘Our adversaries said, they shall not know nor see til we come in the midst of them and 
slay them’.              £65/$110 
 
92. James Rowlandson “God’s Blessing In Blasting & His Mercy In Mildew, Two Sermons 

Suitable To These Times Of Dearth. By James RowlandsonB. In D. & 
Pastour At East Tynsted In Hampshire”. Quarto. 1623. London. James Haviland for William 
Bladen. Title dirty with slight lower outer corner loss (NAT). 6+73pp. Minor blemishes else good. 
New plain boards. STC 21415. Not BL or Camb. Quite scarce. On Haggai 2. v. 12.  £115/$196 
 
93. Nehemiah Rogers “ASP At The Second Trienniall Visitation Of…William Lord Bishop 

Of London. Holden At Kelvedon In Essex, September 3. 1631”. Quarto.  
1632. London. G.Miller for E.Brewster. 4+30pp. Base signatures cropped in places. Mainly good. 
New plain boards. STC 21198. Not Camb. ‘Outside of printed sermons, best known for expositions 
of various parables.            £58/$99 
 
94. Henry Smith “Three Sermons Made By Hen. Smith. 1. The Benefit Of Contenta- 

tion. (II) The Affinity Of The Faithful. (III)The Lost Sheepe Found”. 
Qto. 1632. Lond. W.S. for J.Smethwicke. Title with device. 56pp. Cloth. Good. STC22740£75/$128 
 
95. Francis Woodcock “Christ’s Warming Piece Giving Notice…To Watch & Keep Their 

Garments...ASP…Commons…October 30 1644”. Qto. 1644. London. 
J.R. for Christopher Meredith & Luke Fawne. 8+32pp. One library stamp. Good. 19th cent card 
covers. Wing W 3429. On Rev. 16.15. “Beyond, I Come as a Thief”.      £68/$116 
 
96. Josiah Woodward “Sodom’s Vices Destructive To Other Cities And States…ASP… 

Chappel Of Guildhall, On Sunday August 1. 1697.  By Josiah Wood- 
ward, Minister Of Poplar”. Quarto. 1697. London. J.D. for Ra.Simpson. 8+22pp. Imprimature leaf 
before title bottom third lost just affecting one word. Some stains and slight wear. Boards. Wing W 
3521. Scarce. Not Bod. or Camb.           £55/$94 



(7)       17th Century Anglican Sermons 
 
97. Peter Birch “ASP Before The…Commons At St.Margaret’s Westminster, Jan.30  

1694”.  Qto.  1694. London. Tho.Nott sold by Randall  Taylor.   1+23pp. 
Light browning. Good. New bds. Wing B 2939. On S Sam.1.21. “Ye mountains of Gilboa”. £55/$94 
 
98. Gilbert Burnet “ASP Before The House Of Commons On Jan.31 1688…Deliverance 

Of The Kingdom..By..The Prince Of Orange’s Means”. Quarto. 1689. 
London. J.Starkey & R.Chiswell. 4+35+1pp. Minor marks. New qtr cloth. Wing B 5885.      £48/$82 
 
99. John Hartcliffe “ASP Before The Lord Mayor & Aldermen, At St. Bride’s Church, 

On Wednesday In Easter-Week, April 11th  1694. By J.Hartcliffe, BD. 
& Canon Of Windsor”. Qto. (1694). London. C.Harper. Bottom line of imprinty shaved off. 35pp. 
Some stains. Q. good. New bds. Wing H 969. On Job 31.19. “Perish for want of clothing.    £48/$82 
 
100. George Hickes “ASP Before The Lord Mayor, Alderman, & Citizens Of London, At 

Bow-Church  On 30th Jan. 1681/2”. Qto. 1682. London. Walter  Kettil- 
by. 8+33+2pp. Damp blotched. Sound. New qtr cloth. Wing H 1864. 1st Ed. On Acts 17.7.    £48/$82 
 
101. William Hopkins “ASP Before The…Lord Mayor, Aldermen, & Citizens Of London. 

St.Mary Le Bow, Sept. 3. 1683”. Quarto. 1683. London. Walter  Kettil- 
by. 4+34pp. Good. New bds. Wing H 2754. On John 5.14. “Made whole…Sin no more”.     £55/$94 
 
102. Richard Kidder “ASP Before The Lords Spiritual & Temporal In The Abbey-

Church At Westminster, On 30th Jan. 1691/2”. Qto. 1692. London.  J. 
H. for B.Aylmer. 4+27+1pp. Mainly good. New cloth boards. Wing K 414. On Mat.23.3-5. £48/$82 
 
103. William Lloyd “ASP Before Her Majesty, On May 29, Being The Anniversary Of 

The Restauration Of The King & Royal Family”. Qto. 1692. London.  
T.Jones. 4+25+2pp. Good. New bds. Wing L 2716. Ps.118 v.23.24. “This is the Lords Day”£55/$94 
 
104. Symon Patrick “ASP At St.Paul Covent-Garden, On The 1st Sunday In Lent: Being  

A 2nd Part Of The Sermon Preached Before The Prince Of Orange”.  
Qto. 1689. London. Ric.Chiswell. Small loss top of title (NAT). 1+40pp. Minor marks. Mainly 
good. New bds. Wing P 851. Not C.On Is.11.6. “The wolf shall dwell with the Lamb, etc”.   £55/$94 
 
105. John Sharpe “ASP Before The Lords Spiritual & Temporal In Parliament As-

sembled.  In The  Abbey-Church At Westminster, On The  Fifth  Of  
November, 1691”. Qto. 1691. London. Walter Kettilby. 27pp. Damp stained. Sound. New boards. 
Wing S. 2995. On Rom. 10 v 2.           £45/$77 
 
106. John Sharp “ASP Before The King & Queen At Whitehall The 12th Of Novem- 

ber  1693…Thanksgiving…Preservation Of His Majesty,  Etc”.  Qto. 
1693. London. T.W. for W.Kettilby. Leaf before title base loss (NAT). 4+32pp. First 2 leaves trim, 
med outer edge(text). Minor marks. Quite good. New boards. Wing S 2998. On Ps.97 v.1.    £48/$82 
 
107. Ed. Stillingfleet “ASP Before The King…White-Hall Mar.7 1678/9”. Qto. 1679. Lon-

don. H.Mortlock. 1+51pp. Bottom margins not cut straight.  Few  leaves. 
Signatures shaved/cropped/base line. Quite good. New covers. Wing S 5654. On Mat.10.16.£48/$82 
 
108. Ed. Stillingfleet “Scripture & Tradition Compared; In ASP At Guild-Hall Chapel, 

Nov.27 1687”. Qto. 1688. London. Hen.Mortlock. 4+32pp. A bit grubby 
in places. Sound. New bds. Wing S 5632. On Col.2.6. ‘As you have received. Christ Jesus”.£48/$82 
 
109. John Williams “The Characters Of Divine Revelation. ASP At St. Martine In The 

Fields, Mar.4 1694/5…3rd Lecture…Founded By…Rob.Boyle”.  Qto. 
1695. London. R.Chiswell & T.Cockerill. 4+32pp. Good. Bds. Wing W2696. Heb. 1.v.1+2. £55/$94 
 
110. John Williams “The Truth Of The Holy Scriptures. ASP At St. Martins In The 

Fields, April 1 1695…4th Lecture…By…R.Boyle By J.Williams DD”. 
Qto. 1695. London. R.Chiswell & T.Cockerill. 4+32pp. Few stains. Gd. Bds. Wing W2736. £55/$94 



(8)       18th Century General 
 
111. Richard Allestree “The Whole Duty Of Man Laid Down In A Plain & Familiar Way 

For The Use Of All...Divided Into XVII, Chapters…One Read Every  
Lords Day Etc”. Tall 12mo. 1708. London. William Norton for E. & R. Pawlet. 24+472+8pp. 
Minor browning or foxing in places else very good copy. 19th cent half calf. Joints worn and sprung. 
ESTC. See ESTC 843A16. Edition Not Listed. Scarce edition of this popular classic.    £95/$162 
 
112. St. Augustine “Pious Breathings. Being The Meditations Of Saint Augustine, His 

Treatise  Of  The Love Of God, Soliloquies & Manual…Added Select  
Contemplations From St.Anselm & St.Bernard, Made English By Geo.Stanhope DD. 4th  Ed.”. Tall 
Oct. 1714. London. J.Knapton etc. E/F & P/T. 12+414pp. Lightly browned. Q. good. Minor marks. 
Contemp full panelled calf. Worn peripherals. Joints sprung & weakened. ESTC 3954S4.   £95/$162 
 
113. John Barclay “Joannis Barclaii Paraenesis Ad Sectarios Romae Primum Edita, 

Seculi Proxime Superioris Anno XVII, Etc”.  Small Oct. 1748. Tvrna- 
viae. Acad. Societatis Jesu. Title: red & black. 28+375pp. Minor foxing. Small damp mark. V. good. 
Contemp calf. Gilt spine. Label. Spine chipped top & tail. ESTC 683B7. Ed.  Not Listed.    £85/$136 
 
114. Thomas Birch “The Life Of The Most Reverend Dr. John Tillotson…Compiled 

Chiefly From His Original Papers. By Thomas Birch DD. 2nd Edition, 
Corrected & Inlarged”. Tall Octavo. 1753. London. J. & R. Tonson, etc. 7+469+17+1pp. Excellent 
copy. 19th cent half dark blue calf. Lightly rubbed. Red label. Gilt lines. ESTC 2557B28.  £115/$196 
 
115. Joseph Butler “The Analogy Of Religion, Natural & Revealed To The Constitution 

& Course Of Nature.. In Two Vols..Added Two Brief Dissertations”. 
Sm. Oct. 2 vols in one. 1764. Glasg. R. & A.Foulis. 8+207;205+2pp. Little browned. V. good. Con-
temp calf, rubbed. Label. ESTC 5619B1. “Has fixed the admiration of all competent judges for 
nearly a century…the mind of a master pervades it”. Bp Wilson, Praised by Chalmers, etc.£98/$167 
 
116. Julius Caesar “C.Julii Caesaris Quae Extant. Interpretatione & Notis Illustravit 

Joannes  Godvinus Professor Regius, In Usum Delphini.  Juxta  Edi- 
tionem Parisiensem. Editio Septima”. Tall Thick Oct. 1763. Londini. Gul.Strahan etc. Title in red 
& black. 6+490+Vocabulorum. Stitching weakening a little in places. Few lower marginal stains. 
Mainly good. Some folding maps. Contemp worn calf. See ESTC 1680C6. Ed.Not Listed.  £85/$145 
 
117. Richard Challoner “Considerations Upon Christian Truths & Christian Duties Digested 

Into  Meditations For Every Day In The Year. Part II. For The  Last  
Six Months”. Octavo. 1783. Dublin. P.Wogan. 8+438pp. No end papers. A trifle tired looking else 
sound. Old worn calf, with minor loss. See ESTC 1387C38. 1784 edition only.       £55/$94 
 
118. Stephen Charnock “Discourses Upon The Existence & Attributes Of God, Abridged… 

By The Rev.Griffith Williams, Minister Of Gate-Street-Chapel, :Lin- 
coln’s Inn-Fields”. Tall Oct. 1797. London for the Editor, by W.Smith, etc. 10+559+1pp. Large 
margins, untrimmed as issued. Old boards covered with green cloth. Needs new binding. Top board 
nearly detached. ESTC 1692C1. Not Bod. A Puritan reprint.      £85/$145 
 
119. Daniel De Foe “Religious Courtship: Being Historical Discourses On The Necessity 

Of  Marrying  Religious Husbands & Wives Only…An  Appendix  Of 
Necessity Of Taking None But Religious Servants, Etc. 21st Edition”. Oct. 1796. London. A.Millar 
(etc) & York. 268pp. Minor marks. A good copy. Contemp calf, sound. ESTC 858D27.     £85/$145 
 
120. Patrick Delany “An Historical Account Of The Life And Reign Of David, King Of 

Israel: Interspersed With Various Conjectures, Digressions, &  Disquisi-  
Tions In Which…Mr.Bayles Criticisms…Are Fully Considered. Second Edition”. Tall Octavo. 3 
Volumes. 1740,42,42. London. J.Osborn, etc. 12+361+1; 1+16+280; 12+358+2pp. Minor marks 
else very good crisp copies. Contemp calf. Some joints worn or sprung. ESTC 924D23.    £140/$238 
 
121. Philip Doddridge “Letters To & From The Rev. Philip Doddridge DD, Late Of North-

ampton...With Notes Explanatory & Biographical. By Thomas Sted-  
man MA, Vicar Of St. Chad’s, Shrewbury”. Tall Oct. 1790. Shrewsbury. J. and W.Eddowes etc.  



16+472+2pp. Pages of early notes back & front. Stitching weakened at center. Very good. Contemp 
worn calf. Top board detached. ESTC 1736D41. Fine evangelical sentiments. Doddridge.  £95/$162 
 
122. Charles Du Perrier “Memoirs Of General Dumourier. Written By Himself, Comprehen-

ding The Conferences & Correspondence With Louis XVI…Forming 
A Complete History Of The War & Other Important Occurrences From The Year 1789 To The Pre-
sent Time. Translated…By D.Moore”. Sm. Oct. (1795?) London. J.Walker. Port. 6+20+80+144pp. 
2 parts (vols). Good. Contemp calf. Top bd nearly detached. ESTC 2731D6. Not Bod/ C.    £95/$162 
 
123. Lawrence Eachard “The Roman History, From The Building Of The City, To The Per-

fect  Settlement  Of  The  Empire. By Augustus  Caesar:  Containing  
The Space Of 727 Years…9th Edition, Etc”. Tall Oct. 1724. London. R. & J. Bonwicke etc. E/F & 
printed title. Latter in red & black. 8+16+452+20pp. Mainly a good clean copy. Contemp full calf, 
worn. Top board nearly detached. ESTC 40E27. The work ran to further volumes, each published 
separately in different years.          £85/$145 
 
124. John Flavell “Husbandry Spiritualiz’d: Or The Heavenly Use Of Earthly Things. 

Directing Husbandmen…Improvements Of Their Common  Imploy- 
ments…Added…Occasional Meditations…8th Ed. Corrected”. Large 12mo. 1714. London. A. 
Bettesworth, etc. 30+340+8pp. Few marks. Mainly quite good. Ordinary 19th cent cloth. Joint cloth 
split. ESTC 987F17. Ed. Not Listed. Only 1705 & 1788 editions in BL. A Puritan work.    £115/$196 
 
125. George Fothergill “Sermons On Several Subjects & Occasions. By George Fothergill 

DD, Late Principal Of St. Edmun-Hall, Oxford”.  Tall Oct. Two Vols.  
1765,65. Oxford. Clarendon Press. 8+444; 8+457+1pp. Minor marks. Very good indeed. Attractive 
Contemp polished brown calf. Gilt décor between bands. Labels. Minor blemishes else excellent. 
ESTC 1457F1. ‘Manly sense. Clear, rational & instructive…ingenious & sprightly style’.£150/$255 
 
126. Solomon Gessner “The Death Of Abel…In Five Books. Attempted From The German 

Of Mr. Gessner. Ninth Edition”.  Large 12mo. London. J.Collyer &  F.  
Newbery. E/F & printed title with engraving. 4+24+259+5pp. Very good. 19th cent cloth, some 
wear. Minor blemishes. ESTC 707G6. Not Bod.        £88/$150 
 
127. George Haggitt “Sermons To Country Congregations. By The Late Rev. George 

Haggitt, AM., Rector Of Beechamwell, Norfolk”. Tall Oct. Two Vols.  
1796. Bury St. Edmunds. For the Editors By J.Packham. 11+(29pp subscribers lists)+7+340; 8+ 
368pp. One page torn inner edge and pulled slightly. An excellent crisp set. Contemporary speckled 
calf. Top joints are weakened. ESTC 184H2. (Not Camb).     £115/$196 
 
128. Matthew Henry “The Communicants Companion Or Instructions & Helps To The 

Right Receiving Of The Lord’s Supper”. Small Oct. Lacks Title. Circa  
1706. 10+355+5pp. Minimal margins (NAT). Lttle browning. Mainly good. Contemp calf, a bit 
rubbed else sound. ESTC 1694H5. A nonconformist work by the famous Bible commentator.£58/$99 
 
129. Soame Jenyns “A View Of The Internal Evidence Of Christian Religion. Ninth 

Edition”.  12mo.  1796. London. Printed for the  Booksellers.  4+139pp.  
Very good in the main. No binding. See ESTC 500J23. Edition Not Listed. Scarce edition. £85/$145 
 
130. Benjamin Keach “War With The Devil: Or The Young Man’s Conflict With The 

Powers Of Darkness. In A Dialogue…Added An Appendix…Twenty  
Second Edition”. Large 12mo. (6x3½”). 1776. London. E.Johnston. 156pp. “Should there be a 
numbered page (Portrait) before the title or is it blank”. Lightly browned. Good copy. 18/19th cent 
half calf. ESTC 95K12. Not Camb. By the eminent 17th century Baptist Divine.     £95/$162 
 
131. Thomas Ken “A Manual Of Prayers For The Use Of Scholars Of Winchester Col-

lege…Added  Three Hymns…Thirtieth Ed…Prefixed…Account  Of  
His…Life”. 12mo. 1771. London. Rivington, Fuller etc. Port. 1+142pp. Minor marks/discolouring. 
Good. Contemp very worn calf. Top board detached. ESTC 241K8. Not Bod or Camb.     £58/$99 
 
132. Thomas Knowles “The Passion, Or A Descriptive & Critical Narrative Of The In-

cidents...Each Day Of The Week…Christs Sufferings Are Commem- 



memorated: With Reflections Calculated For Religious Improvement. By T.Knowles DD, 
Ely”. Large 12mo. 1780. London. Lockyer Davis. 8+213+2pp. Very good. Large margins. Contemp 
light brown calf. Joints lightly cracked else good. ESTC 796K8. Not Bod/Camb. 1st Ed.      £95/$162 
 
133. Jean Le Clerc “An Abstract & Judgement Of Dr.Clark’s Polemical Or Contro-

versial Writings Against 1. The Atheists. II. The Deists. III. His Con- 
troversy With Mr. Dodwell. IV Judgements Of The Drs. Book, Scripture Doctrine Of The 
Trinity. By Mr. L.Clerc…Amsterdam”. Oct. 1713. London. W.Taylor sold  J.Baker. 1+128pp. 
Minor marks. Quite good. No binding. Good margins. ESTC 935L1. Not Bod.    £65/$110 
 
134. Gregori Leti “The Life Of Pope Sixtus The Fifth (One Of The Most Remarkable 

&  Entertaining  Lives…In Ancient Or  Modern  History)…Included  
The State Of England, France(Etc) At That Time…Of St. Peters, The Conclave Etc…From The Ita-
lian Of Gregori Leti With A Preface, Prolegomena, Notes & Appendix. By Ellis Farneworth MA”. 
Tall Folio. 1754. London. W.Bowyer & C.Bathurst. 18+24+484pp. Large margins. Crisp clean 
copy. Contemp calf. Extremeties some wear. Joints sprung. ESTC 1390L2. 1st Edition.     £150/$255 
 
135. Lords Supper “A Defence Of The Plain Account Of The…Lords Supper, Against 

The  Objections.  With Two Letters…Added  A  Tract  By  Mr. John 
 Hales Of Eaton”. Tall Oct. 1735. London. W.Wilkins. 1+9+58+1pp. Very good. ESTC 2632B5. 
(By Richard Biscoe).                 Bound With: 
“A Farther Defence Of The Plain Account…To The Remarkers Second Letter To The Author 
Of That Book”. 1735. London. W.Wilkins. 44pp. ESTC 2632B7.                            Bound With: 
“An Answer To A Book…A Plain Account…In A Letter To The Author. By Richard Warren 
DD. 2nd Edition. Part 1 (And Parts 2 & 3)”. Cambridge. 1736,36,36. W.Thurlbourn. Half title and 
full titles with engravings to each part, which has its own pagination & signatures. 4+94+1; 4+99+1; 
1+197+1pp;. Very good. ESTC 720W5.               Bound With: 
“An Appendix To The Answer…With The Authors Prayers Etc. By Richard Warren DD”. 
1737. Cambridge. Tiny loss bottom corner of title & next leaf(NAT). 4+102+2pp. Very good. ESTC 
720W6. Contemp calf, rubbed. Attacks upon Bishop Hoadley by Biscoe & Warren.  £115/$196 
 
136. Thomas Mangey “Practical Discourses Upon The Lord’s Prayer. Preach’d Before 

The  Honourable Society Of Lincoln’s-Inn.  2nd Edition”.  Oct.  1717. 
London. W. Bowyer for W.Innys. 8+248pp. Good. Contemp worn calf. Top board from another 
book; smaller & detached. ESTC 914M13. Mamgey was a native of Leeds, W.Yorks.          £75/$128 
 
137. James Peirce “A Vindication Of The Dissenters: In Answer To Dr. Wm. Nichol’s 

Defence  Of  The Doctrine & Discipline Of The Church  Of  England 
In Three Parts. Second Edition, Corrected”. Tall Octavo. 1718. London. John Clark. 575+1pp. Very 
good condition. Contemp panelled calf. Very good. ESTC 1095P15. Not Camb.  £115/$196 
 
138. Pasquier Quesnel “The NT With Moral Reflections Upon Every Verse...Now Trans-

lated  Into English. Vol. II.  Part 1”.  Tall Oct. 1719. London. R.H.  for 
R.Bonwicke etc. 8+8+467+1pp. V. good. Contemp calf. Rubbed in places. Joints part sprung. ESTC 
49Q1 (Part). Quesnel published 4 vols in all between 1719 & 1725. This one covers Luke. “A sweet 
& simple French Writer who says many good things of a harmless character”. CHS.   £95/$162 
 
139. Jacobus Perizoni “Jacobus Perizonii Q.Curtius Rufus, Restitutus In Integrum & Vin-

dicatus  Per Modum Speciminis, & Variis Accusationibus, &  Immo- 
dica Atque Acerba Nomis Crisi Viri Celeberrisimi, Johannis Clerici”. Small Octavo. 1703. 
Lugdvmi In Batavis. Henricum Teering. 14+193pp. Very good in the main. Contemporary vellum 
backed boards. Early inscription. Not Listed in ESTC.       £85/$145 
 
140. William Romaine “A Treatise Upon The Life Of Faith. By W.Romaine, MA. Third 

Edition, Revised & Corrected By The Author”.  Small Octavo.  1786. 
London. H.Trapp. 287pp. Some marks. Damp stained or blotched towards close. Text within ruled 
borders. Sewing slack. Mainly quite good. Contemp worn calf. Some loss on spine and joints. ESTC 
1685R39. Edition Not Listed. “Full of evangelical & devotional statements”. Bickersteth.  £78/$133 
 
141. Thom.Rutherforth “A Defence Of The Lord Bishop Of Lond’s Discourses Concerning 

The  Use & Intent Of Prophecy; In A Letter To Dr.Middleton”.  Tall  



Oct. 1750. Cambridge. J.Bentham, W.Thurlbourn, W.Innys & J.Beecroft. 4+194pp. Original untrim-
med margins. Very good. Printers boards. Paper spine lost. ESTC 2292R4. 1st Ed. Not BL. £98/$167 
 
142 Jeremiah Seed “Discourses On Several Important Subjects To Which Are Added 

Eight Sermons Preached At The Lady Moyre’s Lecture…Saint  Paul, 
London. In Two Volumes. Volume 1”. Tall Octavo. 1743. London. R.Manby. 8+(32pp)subscribers 
Lists)+436+2pp. Large margin copy. Thick paper. Minor marks else very good. Contemp calf with 
red label. Minor wear else good binding. ESTC 1460S3. (Part). “Eloquent but languid”.    £95/$162 
 
143. William Seward “Anecdotes Of Some Distinguished Persons, Chiefly Of The Present 

And Two Preceding Centuries, Adorned With Sculptures”. Oct. Two 
Vols. 1795. London. T.Cadell Jun. Etc. Engraved frontis & printed titles. 280+378++pp. Very good. 
With sculptures. Contemp calf. Rubbed/marked in places. Labels. Q. good. ESTC 1689S2. £98/$167 
 
144. Jonathan Swift “Travels Into Several Remote Nations Of The World. In Four Parts. 

By Lemuel Gulliver. Sixth Edition”. Small Oct. 1751. London. Charles  
Bathurst. Title in red & black. 8+map+296pp. Other maps. Quite good. Old calf back board. No top 
board. ESTC 5169S1. Not BL/Camb. Issued as one of the vols of his works in that year.    £85/$145 
 
145. Jonathan Swift “The Works Of Dr. Jonathan Swift, Dean of St. Patrick’s, Dublin 

Etc. With Some Account Of The Author’s Life & Notes Historical &  
Explanatory. By John Gawkesworth, LLD”. Tall Oct. 24 vols complete. Includes Supplementary 
volumes and six volumes of letters. 1758-76. Mainly very good inwardly. Contemporary worn calf. 
Several joints sprung. Some boards detached. Letter labels lost. EX PL library copy with dockets, 
etc. See ESTC 5158S6, 5162S4(Letters), 5158S7(Supplement). Opportunities to acquire such a 
substantial collection of Swift’s works are not that frequent in any condition.   £395/$672 
 
146. Arthur Sykes “A  Dissertation  On The Eclipse Mentioned By Phlegon  Or  An  En- 
 (John Chapman) quiry Whether That Eclipse Had Any Relation To The  Darkness  Which  
Happened At Our Saviours Passion. By A.A.Sykes, DD”. Tall Oct. 1732. London. J. & J.Knapton. 
100pp. Good. ESTC 5255S48.                Bound With: 
“Phlegons Testimony Shewn To Relate To The Darkness Which Happened At Our Saviours 
Passion In A Letters To Dr.Sykes”. 1733. Lond. S.Wilmot, Oxford. 1+40pp. ESTC5255S52    B/W: 
“A Defence Of The Dissertation On The Eclipse…Mr.Whistons Observations Are Particularly 
Considered. By A.A.Sykes DD”. 1733. J.J. & P.Knapton. 8+77+3pp. ESTC 5255S49. Bound With: 
“Phlegon Examined, Critically & Impartially. In Answer To The Late Dissertation & Defence… 
Dr.Sykes…Added A Postscript Explaining A Passage In Tertullian. By John Chapman MA”. 1734. 
Cambridge University Press for Cornelius Crownfield, etc. 4+87pp. ESTC 1524C16.  Bound With: 
“A Second Defence Of The Dissertation Upon The Eclipse Mentioned By Phlegon, Wherein Mr. 
Chapmans Objections…Are Partially Considered By A.A.Sykes”. 1734. London. J.J. & P.Knapton. 
77+1pp. ESTC 5255S50.                 Bound With: 
“Phlegon Re-Examined; In Answer To Dr.Sykes…Added A Postscript Concerning The Chroni-
con Paschal In Cambridge (By John Chapman)”. 1735. Univ. Press for C.Cronfield. 1+96pp. ESTC 
1524C29. Six works bound together in very good condition. 19th cent half dark blue calf. £220/$374 
 
147. James Usher “A Free Examination Of The Common Methods Employed To Pre-

vent  The  Growth Of Popery…Their Defects And Errors  And  The  
Advantages They Give Papists…Added Seasonable Reflections”. Small Oct. 1774. Dublin. 
D.Chamberlaine. 12+252pp. Very good clean crisp copy. Contemp calf. Back board detached. Front 
one missing. See ESTC 175U8. Edition Not Listed.       £75/$128 
 
148. William Wake “The  Genuine  Epistles  Of The  Apostolical  Fathers.  St. Barnabas,  
 (S. Jennings) St. Ignatius, St. Clement, St. Polycarp, The Shepherd Of Hermas,  &  
The Martyrdoms Of St. Ignatius & St. Polycarp…With The Holy Scriptures…A Complete 
Collection Of The Most Primitive Antiquity…Preliminary Discourse…By…William Wake Etc”. 
Tall Oct. 1799. Manchester. W.Shelmerdine. E/F & P/T. 90+253pp. Late water mark. Good. ESTC 
173W22. Edition Not Listed.                 Bound With: 
“A View Of The Internal Evidence Of The Christian Religion. By Soame Jennings Esq”. 1798. 
Manchester. W.Shelmerdine. 63pp. Lower half water mark else good. ESTC 500J23. Contemp 
worn calf; boards weak.         £115/$196 
 



 (9)       18th Century Nonconformist Sermons 
 

149. John Allen “A Sermon…Death Of Obadiah Hughes, DD…Departed…Dec. 10. 
1751…Preached  To  The Congregation  Of  Protestant-Dissenters…  

Long-Ditch, Westminster”. Tall Oct. 1752. London. J.Noon & A.Millar. 32pp. Very good. Cloth 
boards. ESTC 813A6. 2 Cor. 1.6. “Whether we be afflicted – for your consolation”.     £38/$65 
 
150. Samuel Chandler “The Character Of A Great & Good King…ASP…Death Of… King 

George II…In The Old Jury, November 9th 1760”. Tall Octavo. 1760. 
London. Noon & Millar. 1+47pp. V.good. New bds. ESTC 1479C24. On 1 Chron.29.28.     £38/$65 
 
151. Obadiah Hughes “Christ Ever Present With His Faithful Ministers. A Sermon… Ord-

ination Of Mr.John Jollie & Mr.Matthew Jackson…July 23. 1746”.  
Tall Oct. 1746. London. Hett. Brotherton, etc. 8+40pp. Very good. New boards. ESTC 3398H3. Not 
Bod. On Mat. 28. 18-20.            £38/$65 
 
152. Obadiah Hughes “Obedience To God The Best Security Against Our Enemies. A 

Fast-Sermon…Southwark, Nov. 10. MDCCXLII & In  Westminster,  
January 9. MDCCXLIV. Second Edition”. Tall Oct. 1744. London. J.Waugh. 52pp. Very good. 
New cloth boards. ESTC 3398H13. On Psalm 81. 13,14.         £45/$77 
 
153. Obadiah Hughes “The Saint Dismiss’d From Earth & Sent To Rest. A Sermon On 

Occasion Of The Death Of…Rev.W.Bushell,  Preached  In Maid-Lane 
In Southwark, May 27. 1744”. Tall Oct. 1744. London. M.Fenner. 46+1pp. Hymn at close. Some 
water stains upper inner edges. Hole to title (NAT). Good. Bds. ESTC 3398H16. Dan.12.13.£38/$65 
 
154. Wm. Huntington “The Law Established By The Faith Of Christ. ASP At Providence 

Chapel, On The First Day Of January 1786. 2nd Ed.”.  Tall Oct. 1788. 
London. C.G.Terry, etc. 96pp. Good. New boards. ESTC 3628H36. Not Bod. On Rom. 3.31.£45/$77 
 
155. Wm. Huntington “Moses Unveiled In The Face Of Christ; ASP At Monkwell-Street 

Meeting August 12. 1794”. Tall Oct. (1794). London. T.Bensley. 91pp.  
Good copy. New cloth boards. ESTC 3628H50. Not Bod or Camb. On 2 Cor. 3.13.      £48/$82 
 
156. Wm. Huntington “The Music & Odours Of The Saints. ASP At Providence Chapel, 

Sept. 2. 1787”. Tall Oct. 1788. London. G.Terry. 82+2pp. A few marks. 
 Slight wear else good. New cloth boards. ESTC 3628H51. On Rev. 5.8.       £45/$77 
 
157. Andrew Kippis “The Blessedness Attending The Memory Of The Just Represented, 

In ASP At Hackney In Middlesex. On 12th Nov. 1769. Death Of Mr.T. 
Laugher…Added The Address Delivered At The Interment By J.Palmer”. Oct. 1769. London. 
J.Buckland & W.Davenhill. 4+52pp. Good. Limp covers. ESTC 632K13. Not Bod or Camb.£45/$77 
 
158. Andrew Kippis “Observations Upon The Coronation. ASP At The Chapel In Long-

Ditch, Westminster, On Sept. 20. 1761…Lords-Day Before Coronation  
Of…King George…& Q. Charlotte”. Tall Oct. 1761. London. Henderson & Griffiths. 36pp. Good. 
Bds. ESTC 632K27. Not Bod.Camb. On Ps.21.3. Ministered in Boston, Lincs for a season.  £45/$77 
 
159. Andrew Kippis “ASP At The Chapel In Long-Ditch, Westminister…Nov. 29. 1759… 

Day…For  A Publick Thanksgiving. To Which Is Added  A  Hymn”.  
Tall Oct. 1759. London. C.Henderson. 4+40pp. Very good. New bds. Not Listed in ESTC. £85/$145 
 
160. Daniel Neale “A Funeral Sermon Occasioned By The Much Lamented Death Of 

The Late Rev.Mr.Matthew Clarke: Who Departed This Life, March 
27. 1726. An Aetat LXII”. Oct. 1726. London. John Clark, etc. 51pp. Some early and late marks. 
Lightly browned. Good. Limp new black covers. Lettered. ESTC 200N4. Not Camb.      £45/$77 
 
161. Thomas Newman “The Sin & Sham Of Disregarding Alarming Providences. ASP At 

Crosby-Square,  April  4  1750. Occassioned By Two  Shocks  Of  An  
Earthquake; One On February 8; The Other On March 7”. Tall Oct. 1750. London. R.Hett & 
J.Waugh. 1+36pp. Very good. New bds. ESTC 5566N10. Not Bod/Camb. On Isaiah 5.12.    £48/$82 
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162. Samuel Clarke “The Great Duty Of Universal Love And Charity. ASP Before The 
Queen At St. James Chapel On Sunday December 30th 1705”. Small Oct.  

1708. London. Third Edition. H.Hills. 16pp. Slightly browned. Good. New boards. ESTC 2539C7. 
(Not BL or Bod). On John 4.21. ;He who loveth God, loveth his brother also’.       £38/$65 
 
163. William Dawes “The Much Greater Blessedness Of Giving Than Receiving. ASP On 

Tuesday  June  7th 1709. Parish Church Of Warrington  In  Lancashire…  
Relief Poor Widows”. Small Oct. 1709. London. H.Hills. 16pp. Light browning. Good. Boards. 
ESTC 619D19. On Acts 20.35. ‘It is more blessed to give than receive’.      £35/$60 
 
164. William Dawes “Times Of War, Times For National Humiliation…A Sermon Prea-

ached Before The Queen…Passion Week…3rd Edition”. Octavo. (1707).  
London. H.Hills. 16pp. New plain boards. ESTC 619D31. (Not Bod). On Deut. 23.9.      £35/$60 
 
165. Henry Felton “The Hope Of Christians An Argument Of Comfort For Their 

Death.  ASP  Funeral…Of John Late  Duke  Of  Rutland…February  23.  
1710/11”. Oct. 1711. London. Jonah Bowyer, J.Ward, Leicester, W.Ward, Nottingham. 4+20pp. 
Good. New card covers. ESTC 514F6.           £35/$60 
 
166. White Kennett “ASP At The Funeral Of The Right Noble William Duke Of Devon-

shire In The Church of All-Hallows In Derby On Friday Sept. 5. 1707”.  
Octavo. 1708. London. H.Hills. 16pp. Good condition. ESTC 292K19. On Psalm 39.v.4..    £38/$65 
 
167. White Kennett “ASP Before The Commons At St.Margarets Westminster. On Wed-

nesday,  January  XXX,  1705/6…Anniversary  Day…Murder  Of  King  
Charles”. Oct. 1708. London. H.Hills. 16pp. Very good. New cloth boards. ESTC 292K21. (Not 
Camb). On Gen. 42.21.’We are verily guilty concerning our brother’.       £38/$65 
 
168. Thomas Knaggs “A Sermon Preached At Trinity Chappel In The Parish Of St. Martins 

In The Field…Contentment Under Affliction”. Octavo. (1708).  London.  
H.Hills. 16pp. Good. New plain boards. ESTC 716K14. On Heb. 12, 5.6.       £35/$60 
 
169. Richard Lucas “The Influence Of Conversation, With The Regulation Thereof, 

Being  ASP  At  Saint Clement Dane, To A Religious  Society”.  Octavo.  
1708. London. H.Hills. 16pp. Very good. New boards. ESTC 3344L7. On Prov. 13.20.      £35/$60 
 
170. Nathaniel Marshall “A Regular Succession Of The Christian Ministry Asserted. In ASP 

At The Visitation Of…John Lord Bishop Of London…Islington, Nov.19 
1719”. Oct. 1719. London. Wm.Taylor. 31+1pp. A few stains. Good. New boards. ESTC 1240M15. 
On  Eph. 4: 11-13. ‘And he gave some apostles etc’.        £35/$60 
 
171. Charles Trimnell “A Sermon Preached At The Cathedral Church Of St.Paul On Tues-

day 2 December 1707”…Annual Feast”. Octavo. 1708. London. T.Chap- 
man, D.Midwinter. 24pp. Good. New plain boards. ESTC 1869T24. On 2 Kings 4 v 1. ‘Now there is 
a certain woman of the wives of the sons of the prophets’.             £35/$60 
 
172. William Wake “A Sermon Preached To The Societies For Reformation Of Man-

ners…December  31st  1705…By  William,  Lord  Bishop  Of  Lincoln”.  
Oct. (1706). London. H.Hills. Small tear base title. 16pp. Light browning else good. New plain 
boards. ESTC 173W37. On 2 Cor. 4.13.          £35/$60 
 
173. Richard Willis “A Sermon Preached Before The Queen…23 August 1705…Thanks- 

giving  Day…In  The Spanish Netherlands”. Oct.  (1705).  London.  E.B.  
16pp. Two page numbers shaved. New boards. ESTC 2400W9. (Not BL or Bod).      £45/$77 
 
174. William Wotton “The Rights Of The Clergy…In A Sermon…New Port-Pagnell, Sept 

2.  1706,  At The Primary Visitation Of William, Lord  Bp  Of  Lincoln”.  
Oct. (1706?) London. H.Hills. 16pp. A bit browned. ESTC 3275W17. On 2 Tim 2.2. The same 
commit thou to faithful men’.               £35/$60 



 (11)       18th Century Hymnology And Sacred Poetry 
 
175. John Bradford “ASP  In  Orange-Street Chappel, Leicester-Fields.  By  John  Brad- 
 (John Fawcett etc) ford, A.B, Late Of Wadham College, Oxford, On Sunday, December 
26. 1790”. Tall Octavo. 1791. London. For the Author, sold by J.Matthews, G.Terry, J.S.Jordan & 
Lucas. Birmingham. 35+1pp. Large margins. Minor browning else very good. ESTC 3772B7. 1st 
Edition. Not Bod or Camb. Evangelical. On Eph. 1.13.              Bound With: 
“Hymns Adapted To The Circumstance Of Public Worship And Private Devotion. By John 
Fawcett”. 1782. Leeds. G.Wright & Son. For the Author. 279+7pp. Hymn page size 6x3½”. All 
pages very attractively window mounted in pages 8½x5”. Excellent condition. ESTC 435F12. Not 
Bod or Camb. One of the nicest hymn books I have seen.             Bound With: 
“Xenophon’s Defence Of The Athenian Democracy: Translated From The Greek, With Notes, 
& An Appendix, Containing Observations On The Democratic Part of The British Government & 
The Existing House of Commons”. 1794. London. G.Nicol. 1+4+106pp. Large margins. Very good. 
ESTC 38XI. Not BL or Camb. Modern best half dark blue morrocco. Raised bands. Gilt Letter 
labels. Fawcett was a Baptist Minister and hymn writer. Converted under Whitfield’s preaching he 
first became a Methodist Wrote ‘Blest be the Tie’ & ‘Lord dismiss us with thy blessing’.   £330/$561 
 
176, John Cennick “Sacred Hymns For The Children Of God In The Days Of Their 

Pilgrimage. By J.C. The Second Edition”.  Small Thick Octavo.  1741.  
London. B.Milles. 32+243pp. Very good condition.              Bound With: 
“Sacred Hymns For The Children Of God. In The Days Of Their Pilgrimage. By J.C.”. No 
date, but circa 1741. London. John Lewis. 12+117+3pp. Very good.             Bound With: 
“Sacred Hymns For The Children Of God…Part II”. 1742. London. John Lewis, sold by the 
Author. 4+196+4pp. Very good. Contemporary calf. Respined over raised bands. Lettered. See 
ESTC 1319C37. Not Camb. A scarce and valuable early collection of Cennick’s hymns. Cennick 
was a Calvinist and Moravian Methodist, close associate of Wesley, and then Whitfield.   £525/$892 
 
177. Edward King “Hymns To The Supreme Being. In Imitation Of Eastern Songs. By 

Edward King Esq.  New Edition”.  Octavo. 1798. London.  T.Bensley.  
8+190pp. Thick paper. Good. Some light underscoring from an early owner first 2/3 of book. 
Contemporary calf. Boards detached. ESTC 530K5. Signature of John Brown on title.   £88/$150 
 
178. Brady & Tate “A New Version Of The Psalms Of David, Edited To The Tunes 

Used  In Churchs”. 12mo. 1762. London. Edw.Say. 192pp.  Nice  copy. 
Contemp mauroon morrocco. Gilt borders & spine. Some wear. Joints glued. ESTC265T1.£88/$150 
 
179. Theodosia “Poems  On Subjects Chiefly Devotional In Two Volumes. By  Theo- 
 (Anne Steele) dosia”. Octavo. 1760. London. Buckland & Ward (Vol 1); 1780. Bristol.  
W.Pine. Vol.2 & 3. Engraved frontis in latter two vols. Vol.3 is “Miscellaneous Pieces In Verse & 
Prose”. 255+260+224++pp. Minor marks or light stains else good. Contemporary calf some wear. 
Boards detached in Vol. 3. ESTC 713T1.. “Anne Steele was the daughter of a Baptist pastor. These 
volumes contain 1144 hymns, 34 psalms in verse and 30 short poems”. Julian.   £175/$298 
 
180. Edmund Waller “Poems Etc. Written Upon Several Occasions & To Several Persons. 

The  Ninth  Edition, With Additions…Prefix’d  The Author’s  Life”. 
24mo. London. 1712. Jacob Tonson. Portrait. 8+66+288pp. Minor marks and stains. Mainly a good 
copy. Contemp calf. Some loss on back board. Joints sprung. ESTC 371W1. Not Camb.     £88/$150 
 
181. Samuel Wesley “Poems On Several Occasions. By Samuel Wesley, AM. The Second 

Edition, With Additions”. Oct. 1743. Cambridge. J.Bentham.  J. Broth- 
erton & S.Birt. 8+16+332+3pp. Minor wear. Some light browning. Generally a good copy. New 
best quarter calf. Lettered. ESTC 1318W6. By Samuel Wesley the younger.   £220/$374 
 
182. Edward Young “Night Thoughts On Life, Death & Immortality. By The Late Dr. 

Young.  To Which Are Added The Life Of The  Author,  With  A  Com- 
pleat Index & Glossary. By G.Wright Esq”. Oct. 1787. London. J.& E.Rivington etc. Engraved 
frontis. Title with large engraving. 4+12+347pp. Minor marks. Very good copy. Newly rebound in 
quarter calf over raised bands. Gilt lines & décor. Label. ESTC 3338W5. Not Bod/Camb. No book 
can be recommended to young persons which will better season their minds with vital religion than 
Young’s ‘Nights Thoughts’. Boswell.      £115/$196 



 (12)       18TH And 19th Century Provincial Tracts 
 
183. Bradford “A  Letter To A Friend On The Authortiy, Purpose And Effects  Of  
 (Anonymous) Christianity  & Especially On The Doctrine  Of  Redemption…22nd  
Edition”. Small Oct. 1830. Bradford. T.Inkersley. 36pp. Lightly browned. Good. New bds.£28/$48 
 
184. Burnt Island “St. Andrews Tracts, No.1. Ad Ministros. St. John 21”.  Tall  Octavo. 
 (St. Andrews)  1854. Burnt Island. Printed at the Pitsligo Press &soldby all Book-
sellers. 48+3pp. Very good. New plain boards.              £28/$48 
 
185. Burnt Island “St. Matthew An Example For The Church In Scotland. ASP In The  
 (George Forbs) Cathedral Church Of St.Ninian On St.Matthew’s Day. By The Right  
Rev. The Bishop Of St. Andrews, Dunkeld, & Dunblane”. Tall Oct. 1853. Burntisland. Pittsligo 
Press. 18pp. Good clean condition. New plain boards. On Matthew 9.9. The Rev. George Hay 
Forbes was a minister of the Scottish Episcopal Church at Burnt Island. He established his own 
press around the year 1852.            £28/$48 
 
186. Clipstone “Expository Remarks On The Discipline Of The Primitive Churches  
 (Andrew Fuller) Second Edition. By The Rev. Andrew Fuller”. Small Oct. 1799. Clip-
stone. J.W.Morris. Price Three-Pence. 24pp. Very good. Modern boards. ESTC 2128F11. Not Bod 
or Camb. A Baptist Work.             £35/$60 
 
187. Lewes “England’s   Protest  In  England’s  Shield,  For  The  Battle  Is   The 
 (Hugh McNeile) Lord’s. By The Rev. Hugh McNeile, AM”. Tall Octavo. 1829.  Lewes.  
John Baxter. Lightly browned. 24pp. Light stains else good. New plain boards.       £28/$48 
 
188. Montrose “Two Sermons: The First By Samuel (Wilberforce) Lord Bishop Of  
 (Sam. Wilberforce) Oxford…The  Second  By The Warden Of Trinity  College,  Glenal- 
mond…In Connexion With The Consecration Of St. Andrew’s Chapel, Fasque…August 28 & 29. 
1847. With A Notice Of The Consecration”. Tall Oct. 1847. Montrose. Smith & Co. 8+41+1pp. 
Printed wrappers. Very good. Unused.          £28/$48 
 
189. Norwich “The  Confession Of A Reticent Dean. A Letter To…The Bishop  Of  
 (E.M. Goulburn) Lincoln On The Subject Of Ritual Conformity. By Edw. Meyrick Goul- 
burn DD, DCL, Dean Of Norwich”. Tall Oct. 1881. London/Norwich. (Printed). Henry W. Stacy. 
43pp. Printed covers. Inscribed: ‘With my kind regards’. Probably Goulburns writing.     £35/$60 
 
190. Sheffield “Letters  On The Duties Of Protestants With Regard To Popery.  By  
 (James Dixon) James Dixon”. Tall Octavo. 1839. Sheffield. G.Chalmer. 4+58pp.  Title  
with slight wear. Quite good. Disbound tract.          £25/$43 
 
191. Stockport “Hints,  Chiefly  Scriptural, Respecting The State  Of  Regeneration.  
 (Richard Phillips) By Ric. Phillips. Fourth Ed.”.  Small Oct. (1815?). Stockport.  George  
Jones etc. 42pp. Good. New boards. Evangelical. Third Edition was 1815. Not in BL Cat.     £35/$60 
 
192. Wakefield “On St. Paul’s Sense Of Soundness In Religion. A Discourse  Before 
 (William Turner) An  Assembly Of Protestant-Dissenting Ministers At  Halifax…May  
30. 1781”. Tall Oct. 1781. Wakefield. T.Waller for J.Johnson. 36pp. Large bottom margins. Mostly 
affected with paper loss there (NAT). Good. New covers. Non conformist. Not in ESTC.      £35/$60 
 
193. Wellingborough “A  Sermon Delivered In The Parish Church Of Thrapston,  In  The 
 (Sept. Hodson)  County Of Northampton At The Consecration Of The Colours Of The  
Thrapston Corps Of Volunteer Cavalry’s & Infantry, August 11. 1800. To Which Is Prefixed The 
Ceremony Etc. By Septimus Hodson, MB”. Tall Oct. 1800. Wellingborough. T.March. 4+19pp. 2nd 
leaf reversed order. Few stains. Quite good. New bds. ESTC 2462H7. (Not Bod or Camb).   £45/$77 
 
194. Winchester “An  Essay  On Redemption. By The Late John Balguy, M.A., Vicar  
 (John Balguy) Of Northallerton. In The County Of York & Prebendary Of  Sarum.  
The Second Edition”. Tall Oct. 1785. Winchester. Lockyer Davis for the Royal Society. 
20+107+1pp. Very good. New plain boards. ESTC 474B5. Defends rectitude theory.      £55/$88 
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195. J.B. Esquire “An  Answer  To  Some Complaints Of A Friend  In  The  Methodist  
 (Pres Copy) Connexion  Or  A  Letter To J.B. Esquire”. Tall Octavo.  London.  1847.  
Palmer & Hoby. 32pp. Good. New cloth boards. Inscribed on title ‘With Author’s Respects’.£48/$82 
 
196. Anonymous “Sketches Of The Life & Labours Of The Rev. George Whitfield, To 
 (G. Whitfield) Which  Are  Added, Two Discourses, Preached In The  Year,  1739”. 
Small Oct. (circa 1885). London & Edinburgh. John Johnstone. 312pp. Minor foxing. Sound. Worn 
cloth. Spines taped. No backstrip.           £28/$48 
 
197. Joseph Benson “A Vindication Of The People Called Methodists, In Answer To A 

Report  From The Clergy Of A District In The ‘Diocese Of  Lincoln’ 
In A Letter To Thomas Thompson, Esq., Banker, In Hull. By Joseph Benson, A Preacher Among 
The Methodists”. Tall Octavo. 1800. London. G.Story, sold by Mr.G.Whitfield etc. 42pp. Large 
untrimmed margins as issued. Simply stitched. No covers. Some light water marks. Slight wear else 
good. “A masterly vindication of Methodism’ DNB. Signature of one ‘Samuel Porvis, Almwick’ on 
titles page. Purportedly a grocer, tea dealer & tallow chandler in Alnwick. ESTC 1758B18. £45/$77 
 
198. M. Brooke “The History Of Hen. Earl Of Northumberland. Originally  Written  
 (John Wesley) By M.Brooke, Esq. Judiciously Revised & Edited By Rev. John Wes- 
ley AM.”. Tall Oct. 1840. London. Tho.Kelly etc. E/F, E/T & P/T. 4+576pp. Generally good. Orig. 
½ calf. Label. Digested from 5 vols. ‘Pure style, admirable sense, strikes at the heart’.J.W.  £38/$65 
 
199. Alexander Garden “Six Letters To The Rev. Mr. George Whitfield. The First, Second & 

Third On Justification; The Fourth Remarks On…Mr. Whitfield  &  
Dr.Stebbing; The Fifth On Mr Whitfield’s Two Letters To Archbishop Tillotson…The Sixth... 
Concerning…Tillotson & His Letter Concerning The Negroes. By Alexander Garden, MA… 
Charlestown…South-Carolina…The Second Edition”. Small Oct. 1740. Bostop. Re-Printed and 
sold by T.Fleet at the Heart and Crown in Cornhill. 48pp. Lacks final leaf: First letter follows title 
page on page 5. Good. Disbound. ESTC 242G1. A scarce tract.      £95/$162 
 
200. Robert Gray “A Dialogue Between A Churchman & A Methodist. In Which The 

Grounds Of  Communion & Separation Are Fully  Examined…With  
Reference To Scripture. By Robert Gray, DD, Prebendary Of Durham. The Fifth Edition”. Small 
Oct. 1810. London. Rivington, etc. 60pp. Very good. New cloth boards.       £38/$65 
 
201. Edmund Gibson “A Caution Against Enthusiasm: Being The Second Part Of The 

Late  Bishop  Of London’s Fourth Pastoral Letter. A  New  Edition”.  
Small Oct. 1808. London. F. & C.Rivington, etc. 24pp. Good. New cloth boards.      £35/$60 
 
202. James Rigg “The Churchmanship Of John Wesley & The Relation Of Wesleyan 

Methodism  To  The Church Of England”.  Octavo. (1887?).  London.  
Wesleyan Conference Office. 8+120+16pp(Cat). Some pencil notes and underlining or paragraphing 
else very good. A nice contemp purple cloth. Bright gilt & blind decorated spine & covers.  £28/$48 
 
203. Daniel Rowland “Eight Sermons, Upon Practical Subjects; Preached At The New 

Church  In  Llangeitho, South Wales; By The Rev. Mr. Daniel  Row- 
land; & Now Attempted To Be Translated From The Original British”. Small Oct. (1774). Title 
with slight wear. Minor loss at base affecting a few words (mounted). 263pp. Minor early browning. 
Few marks. Good. New best full calf. Raised bands. Lettered. ESTC 2021R8. Not Camb.  £220/$374 
 
204. William Vevers “An Appeal To The Wesleyan Societies, On The Attempt Now Made 

To Subvert Their Constitution By William Veyers. Principles  –  Not  
Men. Second Edition”. Tall Octavo. 1834. London. Sold for the Author by John Mason. 42pp. 
Very good. Pages untrimmed as issued. New cloth boards.        £35/$60 
 
205. Richard Watson “The  Religion Instruction Of The Slaves In The West  Colonies  Ad-  
 (Slavery)) vocated & Defended. ASP Before The Wesleyan Methodist  Missionary  
Soc…April 28. 1824. Second Edition”. Tall Oct. 1824. London. Butterworth & Son. 35pp. Quite 
good. Boards.             £48/$82 
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206. Catechism “A Catechetical Instruction...Chief Truth Of The Christian Religion,  

Explained  To The Meanest Capacity; By Way Of  Question  & Ans- 
wer. New Ed.”. 12mo. 1797. London. F. C.Rivington. 16pp. Disbound. Not located ESTC.  £35/$60 
 
207. Catechism “The Conditions Of Obtaining Salvation By Jesus Christ…By Way 

Of Question & Answer...Exercise For Charity Schools. 14th Edition”.  
12mo. 1812. London. Rivington, etc. 36pp. Good. New cloth boards.        £28/$48 
 
208. Confirmation “An Address To Young Persons After Confirmation. By Richard 

Watson, Lord Bishop Of Landaff...6th Edition”. 12mo. 1799. London. 
F. & C.Rivington, etc. 68+1pp. Excellent copy. New boards. ESTC 868W4. Not BL or Bod. £35/$60 
 
209. Confirmation (etc) “Pastoral Advice To Young Persons Before Confirmation. A New 

Edition”. 12mo. 1813. London. Rivington. 14pp. Quite good.         B/W: 
“The Order Of Confirmation…The Tenth Edition”. 1812. London. Rivington. 21pp.          B/W: 
“Instruction For Those To Be Confirmed. By Rob.Nelson. 41st Ed.”. 1812. London. 24pp.  B/W: 
“Pastoral Advice..Persons Confirmed By Bishop. 21st Ed”. 1812. London. Rivington. 48pp.B/W: 
“Pastoral Advice To A Young Person Lately Confirmed. 21st Edition”. 1812. London. Riving-
ton. 24pp. Good. New cloth boards.           £45/$77 
 
210. Confirmation “A Sermon On Confirmation. By Thomas Secker, LLD. New Ed.”. 

12mo. 1808. London. Rivington. 24pp. Good. New cloth boards.£25/$43 
 
211. Family Rule “A Regular Method Of Governing A Family: Of Bringing Up Chil-

dren  &  Servants In The Service Of God…The  6th  Edition”.  12mo.  
1789. London. J.F. & C.Rivington. 46+2pp. Good. Disbound.        £35/$60 
 
212. Godfathers “A Serious Address To Godfathers & Godmothers…The Nature Of 

Their Undertaking, Etc. A New Edition”.  12mo. 1812.  London.  F.C. 
& J.Rivington. 36pp. Good copy. New cloth boards.         £28/$48 
 
213. Education “The Religious Instruction Of Children Recommended. By The Rev. 

James  Stonehouse MD. The Seventh Edition”.  12mo. 1811.  London.  
F.C. & J.Rivington. 47+1pp. Good. New cloth boards.         £28/$48 
 
214. Education “The Religious Instruction Of Children Recommended. By Rev.Sir 

J. Stonehouse. 9th Ed”. Sm. Oct. 1818.  Lond. 36pp. Disbound. £25/$43 
 
215. Education “The True Christian Method Of Educating Children. ASP…St. Se-

pulchre…Charity Schools Westminster…May 28. 1724. 8th Edition”. 
12mo. 1808. London. F. & C.Rivington. 24pp. Minor browning. Good. New cloth boards.    £28/$48 
 
216. Schooling “Christian Scholar; In Rules & Directions For Ch’dren & Youth, 

Sent To English Schools. Especially Poor Boys Taught & Clothed By  
Charity. By W.Kennet DD. 15th Ed”. 12mo. 1807. London. Riv’ton.  48pp. Gd. New bds. £35/$60 
 
217. Sunday Schools “Short Addresses To Ch’dren Of S’day Schools On Particular Texts 

Of Scripture. 7th Ed.”. 12mo. 1811. London. Riv. 34pp. Bds.    £28/$45 
 
218. Sunday Schools “Admonitions For Sunday Schools; Written For A Particular Parish 

& Now Published For General Use. By A Layman.  A New Edition”.  
12mo. 1811. London. F.C.& J.Rivington. 95pp. Minor marks. Good. New bds. By P.Waldo.£35/$60 
 
219. Unitarian Educ. “The Duties Of Filial Piety. A Discourse To Young Persons. Jan. 4 

1818 By T.Rees”. Sm. Oct. 1818. London. Longman etc. 45+1pp. B/W: 
“A Manual Of Morning & Evening Prayers For Closet. By J.Toulmin, DD. 3rd Ed.”. 1812. 
Birmingham. J.Belcher. 71+1pp. Minor blemishes. Good.             B/W: 
“General Instructions In The Doctrines & Duties Of Religion. By J.P. Westlin LLD. 3rd Ed”. 
1815. Bristol. Barry & Son. 1+37+1pp. Hymns at close. Quite good. Original paper covers. £45/$77 



 (15)       19th Century Anglican Tracts 
 
220. Anonymous “The Christian’s Way To Heaven: Or, What He Must Do To Be 

Saved…By A Divine Of The Church Of England. The 17th  Edition”. 
Tall 12mo. 1815. London. F.C. & J.Rivington. 24pp. Good. New cloth boards.       £25/$43 
 
221. Shute Barrington “The Grounds On Which The Church Of England Separated From 

The  Church Of Rome…A Charge…To The Clergy  Of…Durham…  
Ordinary Visitation…1806”. Tall 12mo. 1807. London. Rivington. 23pp. Good. New bds. £25/$43 
 
222. Edmond Gibson “The Danger & Mischiefs Of Popery, Set Forth…By Edmund Gib-

son  DD…In His Fifth Pastoral Letter.  A New Edition”.  Tall  12mo.  
1810. London. Rivington. 24pp. Good condition. New cloth boards.       £25/$43 
 
223. Thomas Green “The Sacrament Of The Lord’s Supper, Explained To The Meanest 

Capacity;  In A Familiar Dialogue.  23rd Ed.”.  12mo.  1813.  London.  
Rivington. 48pp. Good condition. New cloth boards.         £25/$43 
 
224. The Jews “An Earnest And Affectionate Address To The Jews”. 12mo. 1810. 

London.  F.C.  and  J.Rivington for the SPCK. 16pp.  Good.  New  cloth  
boards. Author not traced. Minimal inner margins.         £28/$48 
 
225. Beilby Porteous “A Brief Confutation Of The Errors Of The Church Of Rome… 

From  Seckers  Five Sermons Against Popery & Published  For  The  
 Diocese Of Chester By Beilby Porteous DD”. 4th Ed.”. Tall 12mo. 1807. London. Rivington. 
8+88pp. Good. Cloth boards.           £28/$48 
     
226. Beilby Porteous “A Letter To The Clergy Of The Diocese Of Chester, Containing 

Precautions  Respecting  The Roman  Catholics…1781”.  Tall  12mo.  
1803. London. F. & C.Rivington. 24pp. Very good. New cloth boards.       £25/$43 
 
227. Thomas Sikes “A Dialogue Between A Minister Of The Church & His Parishioner 

Concerning  The  Christians Liberty Of Choosing His  Teacher.  The  
Fourth Edition”. 12mo. 1807. London. F.&C.Rivington. 32pp. Good condition.         Bound With: 
“A Second Dialogue…Christian Edification”. 1805. London. Rivington. 47pp. Good.          B/W: 
“A Third Dialogue…Concerning Those Who Are Called Gospel Preachers Or Evangelical 
Ministers”. 1808. London. F.&C.Rivington. 75+1pp. Good condition. New cloth boards.    £48/$82 
 
228. Thomas Spencer “The Parson’s Dream & The Queen’s Speech; Or The Corn Laws & 

The  National  Debt. By The Rev. Thomas Spencer  MA…Curate  Of 
 Hinton Charterhouse, Near Bath”. 12mo. 1843. London. Bath. John Green/S.Gibbs. 16pp. Good. 
New plain boards.             £28/$48 
 
229. James Stonehouse “Spiritual Direction For The Uninstructed, Not Less Proper For The 

Use  Of  Infirmary Patients. 19th Edition”.  Tall 12mo. 1804.  London.  
F.&C.Rivington. 4+54+2pp. Very good. New plain boards.         £28/$48 
 
230. Edward Synge “An Answer To All The Excuses & Prentences…For…Not Coming 

To The Holy Communion…Prayers & Meditations…By Dr. Edward 
Synge...Tuam, In Ireland. 40th Edition”. 12mo. 1812. London. Rivington. Price Four-pence. 48pp. 
Quite good. Boards.           £28/$48 
 
231. Edward Synge “St. Paul’s Description Of His Own Religion Opened & Explained. 

By The Late Lord Archbp Of Tuam, In Ireland. 8th Ed., Corrected”. 
Tall 12mo. 1811. London. F. & C.Rivington. 48pp. Good condition. New cloth boards.        £28/$48 
 
232. John Tillotson “A Persuasive To Frequent Communion In The Holy Sacrament Of 

The Lords Supper. 8th Edition”. 12mo. 1811. London. F.C.&J. Riving- 
Rivington. Good condition. 36pp. New cloth boards.         £25/$43 
 
 



(16)       19th Century Calvinistic & Nonconformist Tracts 
 

233. Thomas Hardy “The Utterance Of The Heart, Or Letters, Spiritual, Experimental, 
& Practical, By The Late Mr. Thomas Hardy, Minister Of The  Gos-  

pel, Leicester, With A Sketch Of His Life, By Hen.Fowler, Minister Of The Gospel, London”. 
Tall Octavo. 1834. London. Ebenezer Fowler. (Printed. E.Justins & Sons). 64pp. Very good. New 
plain boards.                 £35/$60 
 
234. Wm. Huntington “The Apartments, Equipage & Parade Of Immanuel. ASP At The 

City  Chapel, Grub-Street, December 9 1810”.  Tall  Oct.  1823.  Lon- 
don. T.Bensley, etc. 1+48pp. Good copy. New cloth boards. On Psalm 104.3.       £28/$48 
 
235. Wm. Huntington “The Cry Of Little Faith Heard & Answered, & His Innocent Cause 

Undertaken  & Paraded In A Letter To A Friend. 5th  Edition,  With 
Additions”. Tall Oct. 1823. London. T.Bensley, sold W.Clark etc. 1+38pp. Good. New bds.£28/$48 
 
236. Wm. Huntington “The Eternal Setting Of The Sun In His Meridian, And The Total &  
 (W.W.Horne) Endless  Eclipse Of The Earth In The Clear Day. ASP At  Providence 
Chapel, Little Titchfield Street, On Sunday, July 26. 1807…2nd Edition, Corrected”. Tall Oct. 1824. 
London. T.Bensley. 43pp. Signature crossed out top of title. Good.             Bound With: 
“The Daughter Of Sion In Spiritual Trayail: Being The Substance Of Two Sermons, Preached 
At Leicester, November 28 1802. By W.W.Horne, Author Of Biblical Criticisms etc. A New 
Edition”. 32pp. Good copy. New cloth boards.          £38/$65 
 
237. Wm. Huntington “The Saints Seedtime & Harvest Described, & The Emblems Of The 

Spirit Considered”. Tall Oct. 1823. London. B.Bensley, sold  W.Clarke  
etc. 1+90pp. A little foxing front and back. Good. New cloth boards.        £28/$48 
 
238. Thomas Ladson “A Ram’s Horn Trumpeter At The Walls Of Jericho, Or A Reply To 

Mr. Huntington’s Letter To Jos. Britton…Image Of God In Adam…  
Proper Spirituality Etc”. Tall Oct. 1802. London. J.Wright & J.Button. 6+94pp. A few marginal 
marks or stains. Mainly a good copy. New best cloth boards.            £35/$60 
 
239. John Stevens “Advice To Deacons: Being ASD At Mr. Castelden’s Chapel, Hamp-

stead, November 27th 1939. Second Chapel”. Tall Oct.  1839.  London.  
John Nichols; Simpkin & Marshall. 29+1pp. Quite good. New cloth boards.       £28/$48 
 
240. John Stevens “Doctrinal Antinominaism Refuted, & The Old Law Established In 

A New Relation, Or The Preceptive Will Of God In Christ Jesus The  
Only Rule Of Obedience To The Saints. 2nd Edition, With Corrections & Larger Additions”. 
Tall Oct. 1821. London. J.Moyes etc. 6+121+1pp. Very good. New cloth boards.      £35/$60 
 
241. John Stevens “The Gospel Commission, Being ASD July 11th 1841. In Aid Of The 

Baptist Home Missionary Society”. Tall Octavo. 1841. Price Sixpence.  
London. J.Briscoe etc. 19+1pp. Quite good. On Mark 16.20.             Bound With: 
“The Pleasure Of God In The Salvation Of His People: Being The Substance Of A Discourse 
in York Street Chapel, St. James’s, November 26. 1815. By John Stevens. Third Edition”. 
1844. London. J.Morley. 1+37+1pp. Good. New cloth boards.On Psalm 115.v.3.      £35/$60 
 
242. John Stevens “A Pastoral Letter Of Advice To Mr. Cyprian Rust, On His Be-

coming Ordained Over The Baptized Church Of Christ At  Colches- 
ter. 2nd Edition”. Tall Oct. 1838. London. John Nichols etc. 35pp. Good. New cloth boards.£28/$48 
 
243. John Stevens “The Saviour’s Purchase & The Sinner’s Right; Or The Doctrine Of 

The Purchased Blessings Explained & Vindicated. By John  Stevens, 
Minister Of Salem Chapel. 2nd Edition”. Tall Oct. 1838. London. John Nicholls. 33pp. Lightly 
browned. Good. Cloth.            £25/$43 
 
244. John Vinall “The Confession Of Faith, & Reason Of The Hope Of John Vinall, 

Minister  Of  The Gospel At Jireh Chapel, In The Cliff,  Lewes & At  
Chapel, Church St, Brighton”. Tall Oct. 1822. London. B.Bensley. 43+1pp. Gd. New bds.£28/$48 



(17)       19th Century General 
 
245. Edwin Abbott “Onesimus, Memoirs Of A Disciple Of St. Paul. By The Author Of 

‘Philochristus’”. Tall Octavo. 1882. London. Macmillan & Co.12+311+  
1pp. Very good copy. Contemp half morrocco rubbed. Onesimus to the Reader ‘Are thou a slave as 
I was?…As I long wandered in the Wilderness of doubt & sin’…For thee is written this story…free 
in Christ and adopted to be the child of God…Light of Eternal truth’. Quality production.    £35/$60 
 
246. Alexander Allen “Life & Writings Of Jon. Edwards. By Alex. V.G.Allen DD”.  Oct. 

1889. Edinburgh. T. & T.Clark. 12+401+4pp. Very good. Cloth.£28/$48 
 
247. Mrs Anderson “Practical Religion Exemplified By Letters & Passages From The 

Life  Of  The Late Robert Anderson…Trinity Chapel,  Brighton.  By  
The Hon. Mrs Anderson”. Tall Oct. 1845. London. Rivington. 8+352pp. Very good. Contemp full 
calf. Gilt line borders. Letter label half lost. Good binding.         £28/$48 
 
248. Lancelot Andrews “Reverendi Patris Lanceloti Andrews Episc: Wintoniensis Preces 

Privatae  Quotidianae  Graece Et Latine.  Edition  Tertia  Et  Emen- 
datior”. Small Octavo. 1848. Londini. Gulielmi Pickering. Title with device. 8+379+4pp. Good 
copy. Contemp cloth.            £28/$48 
 
249. Edw. Bickersteth “Doing & Suffering; Memorials Of Elizabeth & Frances, Daughters 

Of The Late Rev. Bickersteth. By Their Sister. With A Preface Etc”. 
Oct. 1861. London. Seeley, Jackson etc. Portrait. 12+236+4pp. Good. Contemp blue cloth.  £25/$43 
 
250. Frederick Brodie “Addresses On The Scriptures. No.1. I Was Once A Child Of Wrath. 

Am  Now A Child Of God. By F.Brodie, Isle Of Wight”. 12mo.  1883.  
16pp. I. of W. 8 similar tracts; their own titles & pagination etc. Gd. Contemp ½ morrocco.£48/$82 
 
251. Edward Browne “An Exposition Of The Thirty=Nine Articles Historical & Doctrinal. 

By  Edward  Harold Browne DD, Lord Bishop Of Ely.  8th  Edition”. 
Tall Thick Oct. 1868. London. Longmans, Green etc. 6+864+1pp. Minor marks. Very good. Con-
temp indented calf; windows etc. Label. Raised bands. A little rubbed else sturdy and good. £38/$65 
 
252. George Burder “Village Sermons; Or, Short & Plain Discourses, For The Use Of 

Families,  Schools,  & Religious Societies. By George Burder”.  Small 
Oct. 8 vols. Bound as two. 1832 & 1831-1834. London. F.Westley & A.H.Davis. 155+156+156+ 
156; 156+156+156+192pp. Good. Attractive full grey-green calf. Gilt lines & 4 black calf labels to 
spines. Minor scuffing else good. ‘Highly & deservedly popular…useful’ Lowndes.      £58/$93 
 
253. John Calvin “Institutes Of The Christian Religion. By John Calvin. A New 

Translation.  By Henry Beveridge, Esq”. Tall Oct. 3 vols. 1845.  Edin- 
burgh. Calvin Translation Society. Portrait etc. 542+632+662(+)pp. Part uncut in 3rd Volume. Minor 
marks else a very good set. Amateur vellum backed green cloth boards with vellum outer strips to 
boards. Red labels. Sturdy bindings, though amateur ones.       £95/$162 
     
254. John Campbell “John Angell James; A Review Of His History, Character, Eloqu-

ence,  Literary Labours; With Dissertations On The Pulpit And  The  
Press, Academic Preaching, College Reform Etc. By John Campbell DD”. Oct. 1860. London. 
John Snow. Title with engraving. Tissue faced frontis portrait. 1+32+256+(works By Snow+16pp). 
Good copy. Contemp purple cloth, some wear. Written to highlight ‘the necessity of a scriptural 
ministration of the gospel’.            £28/$48 
 
255. George Cheever “The Pilgrim Fathers; Or The Journal Of The Pilgrims At Ply-

mouth, New England, In 1620. With Historical & Local Illustrations  
Of Principles, Providences & Persons”. Octavo. 1862. Glasgow. Wm. Collins. 309pp. Slight wear 
first few pages. One or two library stamps. Quite good later. Contemp cloth; some wear.      £25/$43 
 
256. James Creighton “Dictionary Of Scripture Proper Names; Prefixed Remarks Respec-

ting The Pronunciation, Etymology & Accentuation, Of The  English  
Language. By The Rev. James Creighton, A.B.”. Small Octavo. 1808. London. Henry & Haddon.  



12+352pp. Mainly good. Minor marks base when closed. Contemp half calf. Inscribed ‘Unitarian 
General Baptists Library from Mr.Titford’.          £38/$65 
 
257. Dyer/Watson “The Pearl Of Great Price…Also The Believers Golden Chain… 

Familiar  Discourses. By Rev. William Dyer…Added  The  Christian  
Soldier…By Rev. Thomas Watson…Engravings”. Tall Oct. 1842. London. W.Kelly. E/F & P/T. 
8+405; 170pp. 2 or 3 leaves some wear. Good. Contemp calf. Gilt decorated spine.     £35/$60 
 
258. Edward 6th (Etc) “Writings Of Edward The Sixth, Wm. Hugh, Queen Catherine Parr, 

Anne Askew, Lady Jane Grey, Hamilton & Balnaves”. Oct. Cir.1840. 
London. Religious Tract Society. 4+104; 68+64+36+60+24+120pp. Good. Contemp cloth.  £28/$48 
 
259. Anthony Farindon “The Sermons Of The Rev. Anthony Farindon, BD…Prefixed The 

Life Of The Author, By The Rev.Thomas Jackson STP…With  Cop- 
ious Indices & Translation Of All The Greek & Latin Quotations. In Four Vols”. Tall Oct. 4 
vols. 1849. London. Wm.Tegg & Co. 618+676+680+642(++)pp. Very good. Modern ½ red mor-
rocco.Raised bands. Gilt lined & lettered. Marbled bds. Amateur bindings but good ones.  £115/$196 
 
260. John Fisher “The Funeral Sermon Of Margaret Countess Of Richmond & Der-

by. Mother To King Henry VII & Foundress Of Christ  & St. John’s  
College In Cambridge. Preached By Bishop Fisher In 1509. With Bakers Preface…Further 
Account Of Her Charities…Professors…Preachers…Edited By J.Hymers BD Etc”. Tall Oct. 
1841. Cambridge. Univ. Press, Deighton. 8+275pp. Good. Original spelling. Contemp plain boards. 
Worn cloth spine; split on hinges but boards sound.         £28/$48 
 
261. Andrew Fuller “The Complete Works Of The Rev. Andrew Fuller, With A Memoir 

Of  His Life By Andrew Gunton Fuller”. Very Large Thick Oct. 1866. 
London. Hen.G.Bohn. Port. 94+1012pp. Minor marks. Very good. Contemp cloth; respined; original 
cloth relaid to spine. Solid binding. ‘Judicious, evangelical,and practical’ Bickersteth.    £75/$128 
 
262. Fernando Garrido “A History Of Political & Religious Persecutions: From The Earliest 

Days  Of The Christian Church. By Fernando Garrido &  C.B. Hay- 
ley. Illustrated With Steel & Tinted Engravings”. Very Tall Thick Oct. Two volumes. (1876-79). 
London Printing & Publishing Co Ltd. 858+912pp. Large number of separate steel engravings. 
Excellent copies. Contemp half dark blue morrocco. Gilt spines. Scuffed else good.    £75/$128 
 
263. Edward Goulburn “The Pursuit Of Holiness: A Sequel To ‘Thoughts On Personal Reli-

gion’ Etc”. Small Oct. 1876. London. Rivington. 6th Edition. 32+220pp.  
Good copy. Contemp half dark blue morrocco. Rubbed. Label.        £25/$43 
 
264. William Greg “The Creed Of Christendom: Its Foundations & Superstructure. By 

William Rathbone Greg”. Tall Oct. 1851. London. John Chapman. 20+ 
307+18pp(List). The odd small PL library stamp. Mainly excellent. Recent Library cloth.     £25/$43 
 
265. Edw. Hawarden “The True Church Of Christ Shewn From The Concurrent Testimo-

nies Of Scripture & Primitive Tradition. By Rev. Edward Hawarden  
DD”. Tall Oct. 1808. London/Dublin. 1808,08 R.Coyne(Latter date). 2 parts. 2+25+301+13;10+ 
31+325pp. Minor marks. Good. Contemp full calf. Later rebacked soundly. Label. ‘Highly estee-
med by R. Catholics’. ‘Brevity, accuracy, clearness, order, close reasoning united’ Butler   .£45/$72 
 
266. William Howitt “A Popular History Of Priestcraft In All Ages & Nations”. Sm. Oct. 

1834. London. E.Wilson. 19+432+1pp. Good.  Mod. cloth bds.  £28/$48 
 
267. William Jackson “The Doctrine Of Retribution: Philosophically Considered In Eight 

Lectures…Before Univ. Of Oxford…1875. By W.Jackson MA, FSA, 
FRAS. 3rd Ed”. Tall Oct. 1885. London. Hodder & Stoughton. 42+355pp. Gd. C’temp clth.£35/$60 
 
268. Robert Leighton “A Practical Commentary Upon The First Epistle Of St. Peter… 

With  A Memorial Of The Author. In Two Vols”.  Small Oct.  2  vols. 
(C.1850?). London. SPCK. Port. 19+459+4; 1+516+4pp. Minor marks. Good. Contemp cloth. Some 
wear inner front gutters. ‘A truly heavenly work & a favourite with all spiritual men’. CHS.  £28/$48 



269. John Leifchild “The Christian Temper; Or, Lectures On The Beatitudes. By The 
Rev. John Leifchild”.  Tall Octavo. 1821. London.  B. & J. Holdsworth.  

12+307pp. Good copy. Contemp half morrocco, a bit dry. Label. Evangelical in nature.      £35/$60 
 
270. Charles Leslie “The Case Of The Regale & Of The Pontificate Stated, In A Con-

ference  Concerning  The Independency Of The  Church  Upon  Any  
Power On Earth. A New Edition”. Tall Oct. 1838. London. J.Leslie. 8+175pp. Good. Contemp 
cloth. Loss top of spine.            £25/$43 
 
271. Martin Luther “The Table Talk Of Martin Luther. Translated & Edited By Wm. 

Hazlitt  With A Memoir By Alexander Chalmers, With  Additions…  
A Portrait Etc”. Oct. 1895. London. Geo.Bell & Sons. Tissue faced Port. 102+390+1pp. Gd.  B/W: 
“A Catalogue Of Selected Works…Published By George Bell & Sons”. 1899. London. 32pp. 
Good. Contemp mauroon cloth.          £35/$60 
 
272. William Magee “Discourses & Dissertations On The Scriptural Doctrine Of Atone- 
 Secretary ment  &  Sacrifice…With An Appendix Containing Some  Strictures  
On Mr. Belsham’s Account Of The Unitarian Scheme, In His Review Of Mr.Wilberforce’s 
Treatise. By The Late Most Rev. Wm Magee DD, Archbishop Of Dublin”. Very Tall Octavo. 1853. 
London. Henry G. Bohn. 236pp. D/C Text. Excellent copy. Contemp full light brown calf. Double 
gilt line borders. Gilt decorated spine. Black Label. Minor marks else smart. Not in BL Cat. £38/$65 
 
273. Thomas Manton “A Practical Exposition Of The Lord’s Prayer By The Rev. Thomas  
 (Wm. Guild)  Manton DD. Reprinted From The Edition Of 1684”. Very Tall Oct. 
(19th Cent). London. Thomas Ward & Co. 138pp. D/C Text. Very good. Puritan work.Bound With: 
“Moses Unveiled; Or Those Figures…Patters & Shadow Of Heavenly Things Pointing Out… 
Christ Jesus, Briefly Explained…Added An Harmony Of All The Prophets. By William 
Guild”. 48pp. D/C Text. Very good. Contemp half calf. Label Top board detached and glued back 
to spine. Not found in BL Cat.           £45/$77 
 
274. Fr. Massingberd “The English Reformation. By Francis Charles Massingberd MA”. 

Thick Small Octavo. 1842. London. James Burns. 6+12+420+15pp.  Ex- 
cellent. Contemp cloth.            £25/$43 
 
275. George Muller “A Narrative Of Some Of The Lord’s Dealings With George Muller. 

Written By Himself. Fourth Part. Second Edition”. Small Oct.  1864.  
London/Bristol. J.Nisbet etc. 6+402pp. Good copy. Contemporary cloth. Paper label.    £28/$48 
 
276. Alexander Nowell “A Catechism Or First Instruction & Learning Of Christian Relig-

ion. By Alex. Nowell DD…Into English By Thomas Norton…1570”. 
Small Oct. 1846. Lond. Prayer Book & Homily Soc. 126+16pp. Minor wear back & front. Original 
printed card covers, the whole overlaid with transparent film. Taped inner front bds.   WAF £20/$32 
 
277. Oxford Sausage “The Oxford Sausage; Or Select Poetical Pieces, Written By The 

Most  Celbrated Wits Of The University Of Oxford. A  New  Edition  
Adorned With Original Wood Cuts”. Tall Oct. 1814. London. W.Hughes sold J.Black. Portrait 
(of Mrs Dorothy Spreadbury, Inventress of the Oxford Sausage”). 224pp. Very good. Various 
inscriptions. Contemp half calf. Gilt spine. Black Label. Minor wear.        £45/$77 
 
278. John Pearson “An Exposition Of The Creed. By John Pearson, DD. Lord Bishop 

Of Chester. In Two Volumes. New Edition, Revised & Corrected By  
The Rev. E.Burton, DD”. Tall Oct. 2 vols. 1833. Oxford. Univ. Press. 22+672; 1+ 554pp. Minor 
marks else excellent copies. Attractive light brown calf. Triple gilt line borders Ornate gilt decorated 
spines. Rebacked with the original spine relaid. Gilt college crests all boards. Gauffered inner edges. 
Marbled edges. Minor marks else very good. The work on the creed, never to be surpassed. £58/$99 
 
279. Antonio Pereira “Tentativa Theologica. Epioscopal Rights & Ultra-Montane Usurpa-

tions.  By Father Antonio Pereira De Figueredo, Priest & Doctor  Of  
Lisbon. Translated…With Notes & Some Additional Matter. By Rev. E.H.Landon, M.A”. Tall 
Oct. 1847. London. John Masters. 32+246+10pp. Very good. Original sunned cloth.      £28/$48 
 



280. John Seeley “Ecce Homo. A Survey Of The Life & Work Of Jesus Christ. Fifth 
Edition,  New Preface”. Tall Oct. 1866. London. Macmillan & Co.  24+ 

330pp. Few annotations & underlining. Very good. Contemp blue calf, scuffed. Good.          £35/$60 
 
281. John Selden “The Table-Talk Of John Selden. With A Biographical Preface & 

Notes  By S.W. Singer, FSA. 2nd Ed.”.  Small Oct. 1856. London.  John 
Russell. Smith. Tissue faced portrait. 6+94+170+Cat. Generally quite good. Contemp cloth. £25/$43 
 
282. Arthur Stanley “Historical Memorials Of Canterbury. The Landing Of Augustine. 

The Murder Of Becket, Edward The Black Prince, Becket’s  Shrine.  
5th Ed. With Illustrations”. Oct. 1868. London. John Murray. E/F&P/T. 303+1pp. Excellent. B/W: 
“Mr. Murray’s General List Of Works”. 1868. 32pp. Contemp cloth. Good binding.      £25/$43 
 
283. John Stevenson “The Lord Our Shepherd: An Exposition Of The Twenty-Third 

Psalm…Second Edition”. Oct. 1846. London. J.H. Jackson.  36+261pp.  
Very good. Contemp dark blue calf. Gilt decorated spine, faded. Edges rubbed. Joints sprung top 
two inches. Good. Exalted evangelical exposition.         £28/$48 
 
284. The Synods “The Synods In English; Being The Text Of The Four Synods Of 

Westminster, Translated Into English And Arranged Under Headings; 
With Numerous Documents & References. By Rev. Rob.E.Guy, O.S.B., Under The Super-vision Of 
The Rt Rev. Bp Medley OSB, With A preface By The Same”. Tall Oct. 1886. Stratford on Avon. 
St. Gregorys Press. 10+312+4pp. Large margins. Good. Contemp half red calf, rubbed.      £45/$77 
 
285. Augustus Toplady “The Complete Works Of Augustus M.Toplady, B.A. Late Vicar Of 

Broad  Hembury,  Devon.  A New Edition, In  One  Volume.  With  A  
Memoir Of The Author & Extracts From His Diary”. Very Tall Thick Octavo. 1869. London. 
J.Cornish & Sons. 8+915pp+Index. Very good. Contemp cloth. Minor wear and marks. One of the 
best Calvinistic writers of the Church of England in his day, & the scourge of the Wesleys.   £58/$99 
 
286. John Tulloch “Beginning Life, Chapters For Young Men On Religion, Study & 

Business”.  Octavo. 1863. London. Alexander Strahan &  Co.  8+288pp. 
 Minor marks else very good. Contemp calf with triple gilt line borders. Gilt windows decoration. 
Feaded gilt spine. Minor stains and rubbing else quite nice.         £28/$48 
 
287. Robert Vaughn “English Nonconformity. By Robert Vaughn, DD”. Tall Oct. 1862. 

London. Jackson, Walford & Hodder. Red ruled border to title. 12+486+  
1pp. Upper edges part uncut. Library stamp blank page facing title. Very good. Contemp cloth; 
some slight wear or minor loss top of spine.         £28/$48 
 
288. William Wall “The History Of Infant-Baptism By Wm.Wall MA. Together With 

Mr. Cale’s Reflections & Dr. Walls Defence. 2nd Ed.  By Rev.  Henry 
Cotton DCL. In 4 Vols”. Tall Oct. 3 Vols only. (1-3). 1844. Oxford. Univ. Press. Over 1500pp, 
some damp marks beginning and end of vols else good. Contemp cloth, marked.    £88/$150 
 
289. Jos. Walters “Sir Thomas More; His Life & Times. Illustrated From His Own 

Writings And From Contemporary Documents. Second  Ed.”.  Small 
Oct. 1840. London. Charles Dolman. 11+402+2pp. Excellent. Contemp qtr leather, rubbed.  £28/$48 
 
290. Richard Whately “Elements Of Logic. Comprising The Substance Of The Articles In 

The   Encyclopaedia  Metropolitana;  With   Additions…8th  Edition,  
Revised”. Tall Oct. 1844. London. B.Fellowes. 36+402pp. Very good. Contemp cloth.         £28/$48 
 
291. Richard Whately “Elements Of Rhetoric: Comprising An Analysis Of The Laws Of 

Moral  Evidence  & Of Persuasion, With  Rules  For  Argumentative  
Composition & Elocution…7th Ed, Corrected”. Tall Oct. 1846. 19+479pp. Minor marks. Good. 
Contemp cloth, as above. Owner inscription of C.P.Reichel. Trin. Col. Dub’ on title.     £28/$48 
 
292. W.T.Whitley “A History Of British Baptists. By W.T.Whitley, LLD, FR ,Hist.S., 

Etc”. Tall Oct. 1923. London. C.Griffith and Co. Ltd. 12+381pp. Excel- 
lent. Contemp mauroon cloth gilt. Good.         £28/$48 



(18)       19th  & 20th Century Bibliography 
 
293. John G. Barrow “A Bibliography Of Bibliographies In Religion By John G. Barrow”. 

Large  Quarto. (11 x 8”). 1955? USA, Michigan. Edwards Brothers   Inc.  
Based on a Ph.D, Yale University 1930. Copywright, 1955, By John Graves Barrow, 4th Printing. 
11+489pp. Very good. Library dockets at close. Contemp or later library cloth. Gilt. Useful.£58/$99 
 
294. Theo Besterman “A World Bibliography Of Bibliographies & Of Bibliographical 

Catalogues,  Calendars, Abstracts, Digests, Indexes, & The Like.  By 
Theodore Besterman”. Very Large Thick Octavo. (11 x 7½”). 1955. 4 volumes complete. Geneva. 
Societies Bibliographica. Third and Final Edition Revised & Greatly Enlarged Throughout. 4408 
columns. Two to a page. Excellent. County Library copies with book plate. Contemporary red cloth; 
sunned on spines. A massive work with sections on Bibles, theology etc.   £175/$298 
 
295. James Darling “Cyclopaedia Bibliographica: A Library Manual Of Theological & 

General  Literature,  And Guide To Books For  Authors,  Preachers,  
Students, & Literary Men, Analytical, Bibliographical, & Biographical”. Large Very Thick 
Octavo. 1854. London. James Darling. 16+3328(columns – 2 to a page). Excellent.         With: 
“Cyclopaedia Bibliographica…Subjects. Holy Scripture”. Tall Octavo. 1859. London. James 
Darling. 12+1907(columns – 2 to a page)+2pp. Very good. Both in contemporary half dark blue 
morrocco over raised bands. Lightly rubbed. County Library book plates. One of the great 
bibliographical works on Bibles and theological Literature.    £220/$374 
 
296. Gordon Duff “Fifteenth Century English Books. A Bibliography Of Books And 

Documents Printed In England & Of Books For The English Market  
Printed Abroad. By E.Gordon Duff”. Large Qto. 1917. Oxford Univ. Press…Bibliographical Soc. 
Title in red & black. 123+136pp. Some fine facsimiles. Large margins. V. good. Qtr cloth. £95/$161 
 
297. J.P. Edmond “Catalogue  Of  A Collection Of Fifteen Hundred Tracts  By  Martin  
 (Limited Edition) Luther & His Contemporaries 1511-1598”.  (1903?). New York.  Burt  
Franklin. Large Quarto. (12 x9”). 16+279+1pp. Excellent condition. More recent(?) mauroon cloth 
gilt. Limited Edition of only 150 copies. Full collations to items.     £95/$161 
 
298. Thomas Grenville “Bibliotheca Grenvilliana; Part The Third. Completing The Catalo- 

gue  Of  The  Library Bequeathed To The British  Museum  By  The  
Late Right Hon. Thomas Grenville. With A General Index”. Very Tall  Oct. 1872. London. 
Order of the Trustees. Tissue facing bust engraving. 8+219pp. Part uncut. Large margins. Very 
good. Original cloth.          £85/$145 
 
299. David Ramage “A Finding List Of English Books To 1640 In Libraries In The 

British  Isles  (Excluding…Oxford  &  Cambridge)…Based  On  The  
Numbers In Pollard & Redgraves Short Title Catalogue Etc”. Large Quarto. 1958. Council of 
the Durham College. Durham. 16+101pp. Very good. Contemp dark blue green cloth gilt.    £48/$82 
 
300. Shorter Catechism “The Shorter Catechism Of The Westminster Assembly Of Divines; 

Being  A  Facsimile  Of The First Edition…Printed…25th  November  
1647. With Historical Account & Bibliography By William Carruthers FRS…British Museum”. 
Large Quarto. 1897. London. Presbyteriam Church of England. 8+78pp. Part black letter. Very 
good. Large margins. Antique style paper.        £88/$150 
 
301. Franklin Williams “Index Of Dedications & Commendatory Verses In English Books 

Before 1641 By Franklin B.Williams Jr”. Tall Octavo. 1962.  London.  
Bibliographical Society. 27+256pp. One library stamp. Very good. Contemp blue cloth.       £48/$82 
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